CZ Navod k pouziti Soustruh na kov

& EN Operating Instructions Metal turning lathe

ED 1000G / ED 1000GDIG

SOUSTRUH NA KOV (ED 1000GDIG s 3-osym digitdlnim odmé&fo-
vanim)

METAL TURNING LATHE (ED 1000GDIG with 3-axis DRO)

[13]
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2 PREDMLUVA
Vazeny zakazniku!

Tento ndvod na obsluhu obsahuje dlleZité informace a upozornéni k manipulaci a provozu soustruhu
na kov ED1000G / GDIG.

Obchodni oznaceni vyrobku uvedené na obalce navodu bude pro Ucel tohoto navodu zkraceno na
»stroj™.

Tento navod na obsluhu je nedilnou soucdasti stroje a musi byt u né&j uchovan pro pfipadné
D:ﬂ pozdéjsi pouziti.
Pokud stroj predavate treti osobé, vzdy navod prilozte!
Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny!
Pfed prvnim pouZitim si pozorné prectéte tento navod na obsluhu. To Vam usnadni praci se stro-
jem a pomUze ptedchazet chybam a pfipadnym $kodam.
Dodrzujte bezpeénostni pokyny a dbejte vystrah. Opomijeni bezpe&nostnich pokyni mdZze vést
k vaznym Skodam na zdravi apod.

Z dlvodu neustélého vyvoje nasich produktli se mohou vyobrazeni nebo obsah tohoto navodu
mirné ligit od skutednosti. V pFipadé zjisténi nedostatkl této dokumentace nds o téchto laskavé
informujte.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!

Po dodani zkontrolujte bezodkladné stav zbozi a v pfFipadé neshod a poskozeni
zaznamenejte tyto okamzité do prepravniho listu!

Skody zplisobené pFepravou musi byt nahlaSeny pfimo u nas nejpozdéji do 24 hodin od

dodani. Na pozdéjsi reklamace nebude brat spole¢nost Holzmann zretel.

Autorské pravo

© 2013

Tato dokumentace je chran&na autorskym pravem. Z toho vyplyvajici Gstavni prava zlstavaji ne-
dotcena! Pretisk dokumentace, preklad, pouziti fotografii a vyobrazeni budou trestné stihana.

Misto soudu je Linz nebo pfislusny soud pro 4170 Haslach.

Kontakt na sluzby zakaznikéim

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH

AT-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4

Tel +43 7289 71562 -0

Fax +43 7289 71562 - 4

info@holzmann-maschinen.at
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3 BEZPECNOSTNI SYMBOLY / SAFETY SIGNS

(oY 4 V)"ZI\C{AM BEZPECNOSTNICH SYM- EN SAFETY SIGNS
BOLU DEFINITION OF SYMBOLS

maze vést k téZkym poranénim osob nebo dokonce smrtelnym urazdm.

EN ATTENTION! Ignoring the safety signs and warnings applied on the ma-
chine as well as ignoring the security and operating instructions can cause
serious injuries and even lead to death.

T CZ POZOR! Dbejte bezpecnostnich symbold! NedodrZovani predpist a pokynd

CZ Prectéte si navod! prectéte si Fadné ndvod na obsluhu a udrzbu Va-
Seho stroje a dobfe se seznamte s ovladacimi prvky stroje, aby byl tento
radné obsluhovan a predeslo se ke Skodam na stroji a zranénim osob.

D:i] EN READ THE MANUAL! Read the user and maintenance manual carefully

and get familiar with the controls in order to use the machine correctly and
to avoid injuries and machine defects.

0 CZ Vseobecny pokyn

EN General note

CZ Ochranné vybaveni!

AN EN Protective clothing!

OXC

CZ Pouze vyskoleny personal!
EN Only trained staff!
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CZ Obsluha se sSperky zakazana!
EN Operation with jewelry forbidden!

CZ Obsluha s kravatou zakazana!
EN Operation with tie forbidden!

CZ Obsluha s rozpusténymi vlasy zakazana!

EN Operation with long hair forbidden!

CZ Pred nastavenim a adrzbou stroje jej odpojte od napa-

-> jeciho napéti!
QD
EN Stop and pull out the power plug before any break and
engine maintenance!

CZ Pozor na rotujici casti stroje!

Q
EN Warning of rotating parts!

CZ Pozor na rezna poranéni!

EN Warning about cut injuries!

CZ CE-SHODNE - Tento vyrobek odpovida smérnicim EU.
EN EC-CONFORM - This product complies with the EC-directives.
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4 TECHNIKA

4.1 Casti stroje a ovladaci prvky

11
18
10
9
8
7
6
5
19
4
20
3
2 21
1
29 27 26 25 24 23 22
1 | Hlavni vypinac¢ ZAP / VYP 16 Zajistovaci paka pinoly
2 | Prepinac posuvu 17 | Konik
3 | Nouzovy vypinac 18 Ru¢ni kolo koniku
4 | Tlacitko chvilkového zapnuti 19 | Vodici Sroub s krytem
5 Cerpadlo chladici emulze 20 | Tazna hridel
6 | Kontrolky 21 | Radici hfidel
7 | Paka volby sméru posuvu 22 | Ovladaci kolo hornich sani
8 | Prevodovka 23 | Paka ovladani levého - pravého otaceni
HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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m Paka ovladani otacek L E Ovladaci paka posuvu

m DigitdIni odecitani DRO m Rucni kolo pri¢nych sani
m Vreteno se sklicidlem m Nozni brzda vretene

4.2 Technicka data

Max. toény primér nad suportem
Max. vzdalenost mezi hroty
Vetanivietene  siem |
Kuzel vietene
Posuv nozovych sani
Posuv podélnych sani

Podélny posuv 0.078 - 1.044 mm (64 st.)

Stoupdani metrickych zavitt 0.45 - 10,0 mm (32 St.)

Hmotnost (netto) 650 kg

Vykon motoru S1 (100%) / S6 1,5 kW / 2.1 kW

st. = stupfil
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5 BEZPECNOST

5.1 Bezpecnostni pokyny

Vystrazné stitky a/nebo nalepky na stroji, které jsou jiz necitelné nebo chybéji,

museji byt okamzité obnoveny!
Mistni pfedpisy mohou omezit minimaini vék obsluhy!

Pro zabranéni vadné funkce stroje, jeho poskozeni nebo Skodam na zdravi dbejte
VZDY nasledujicich pokynd:

POKYN

Na stroji se nachazeji nasledujici bezpecnostni prvky:
e Nouzovy vypinac na ovladacim pultu
e Bezpecnostni vypinac na krytu vymeénnych ozubenych kol

e Pracovni prostor a podlahu kolem stroje udrzujte Cistou od oleje, mazacich tuk

a zbytkd materialu z opracovani obrobki!
e Zajistéte dostatecné osvétleni pracovisté, kde se stroj nachazi!
e Stroj neprovozujte venku!

e PFi Gnavé, spatné koncentraci, popfF. pod vlivem Iék{, alkoholu nebo drog je pra-

ce se strojem zakazana!!

e Hrozi tézka zranéni pfFi padu nebo pFi prevraceni stroje!

e Stroj smi byt obsluhovan pouze zaskolenym personalem.

¢ Nepovolané osoby, zejména déti, a nezaskoleny personal se nesmi zdrzovat v

vvr_ s

blizkosti béziciho stroje!

@ e Stoupani na stroj je zakazano!

bezpecné jsou i dlouhé rozpusténé viasy.

vazna zranéni!

PFi praci pouzivejte vhodné ochranné prostiedky
(Pracovni rukavice, ochranné bryle, ochranu sluchu apod.)!

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria ¢ www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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e Spustény stroj nesmi byt nikdy ponechan bez dozoru! Pred opusténim pra-
covisté stroj vypnéte a vyckejte, dokud se zcela nezastavi!

« Pred Uudrzbou nebo pri sefFizovani odpojte stroj ze sité! Pfed odpojenim ze
sité stroj vypnéte hlavnim vypinacem (OFF).

+ Nepouzivejte nikdy sitovy kabel pro manipulaci se strojem!

¢ Pred pripojenim napajeciho napéti se ujistéte, Zze je hlavni vypinac v poloze
vypnuto!

e Stroj nikdy nepouzivejte s vadnym vypinacem!

+ Pouzivejte pouze neupravovanou zastrcku, odpovidajici zasuvce. Nepouzivejte
adaptéry!
o Pri kazdé praci s elektricky pohanénym strojem dbejte nejvyssi opatrnosti! Ne-
bezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem, nebezpecdi pozaru a Fezného poranéni!
2 o Chrarnte stroj pred vihkem! Nebezpeci kratkého spojeni!

e Venku pouzivejte stroj pouze s prodluzovacim kabelem, ktery je urceny
pro venkovni pouzit

o Elektrické pristroje a zafizeni nikdy nepouzivejte v blizkosti horlavych kapalin a
plynd (riziko exploze!).
¢ Pravidelné kontrolujte privodni kabel na poskozeni.
o Kabel nikdy nepouzivejte k transportu stroje nebo k upevnéni obrobku!
o Chrante privodni kabel pred vlivy tepla, oleje a ostrych hran predmétd!
e Zabrante dotyku s ¢astmi stroje pod napétim!

o Pred zapnutim stroje odstrarnte vSsechny nastroje a naradi, pouzité pro nastaveni
stroje.

e Obrobek upnéte vhodnym nastrojem.

e Od rotujiciho obrobku hrozi Fezné poranéni ostrymi hranami nebo zachyceni
volného odévu a vlasi.

« Nedopustte prFistup déti ke stroji!

POKYN

Postup v pripadé nouze
Pro pripad nehody musi byt vzdy pfipravena |ékarnicka odpovidajici normé DIN
13164. V pripadé Urazu poskytnéte prvni pomoc. Po prvni pomoci zajistéte zapis o
nehodé nasledovné:

1. Misto nehody 2. Zplsob nehody

3. Pocet zranénych 4. Druh zranéni

c

5.2

cel pouziti

Stroj se smi pouzivat pouze v begvadném technickém stavu, pti dodrzeni véech pokynl k
provozu a bezpecnostnich pokynu, pfi védomi nebezpecnosti stroje! Zavady, které mohou
ovlivnit bezpecCnost stroje, ihned odstrante!

Je obecné zakazano meénit nebo odstranovat bezpecnostni prvky a zafizeni stroje!

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria ¢ www.holzmann-maschinen.at m
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Stroj je urcen vyhradné pro nasledujici Ukony:

Podélné a pri¢né soustruzeni kulatych nebo hranatych obrobkl z kovu, dfeva, plastu nebo
podobnych nikoliv zdravi ohroZujicich materiald.

Za skody a zranéni zplsobena jinym nez ke svému ucelu urécenému pouziti stroje ne-
nese spolecnost HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN jakoukoliv odpovédnost nebo zaruku.

= Pouzivejte pouze noze schvalené pro pouziti se strojem!
* Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené nastroje!

= Stroj nikdy nepouzivejte s vadnymi nebo demontovanymi bezpecnostnimi prv-
ky!

ZVYSENE RIZIKO ZRANENI!

5.2.1 Provozni podminky

Stroj lze provozovat pouze za nasledujicich podminek:
VlIhkost max. 70%
Teplota od +5°C do +40°C

Stroj neni urcen pro venkovni pouziti.
Stroj neni uréen do provozl s rizikem exploze.

5.3 Nedovolené pouziti

Provoz stroje za podminek nad ramec uvedeny v tomto navodu na obsluhu neni povolen.
Provoz stroje bez ochrannych prostiedkd neni povolen.

DemontaZ nebo deaktivace bezpeénostni vybavy nebo jinych ochrannych prostfedkl stro-
je jsou zakazané.

Neni povolen provoz stroje s obrobky, které nejsou vyslovné uvedeny v tomto navodu na
obsluhu.

Neni povolené pouZiti ndstrojd, které nejsou uréeny pro pouziti s timto strojem.

Jakékoliv zmény na konstrukci stroje jsou vyslovné zakazany.

Provoz stroje zplsobem a k G&eldm, které neodpovidaji 100% pokynim v tomto navodu,
je vyslovné zakazan.

Stroj nikdy nenechavejte bez dozoru, zvlasté kdyz jsou pfitomny déti.

5.4 Ostatni rizika

Je tieba vzit na védomi, Ze existuji dalsi rizika pFi praci se strojem.

I pri béznych ukonech (i téch nejjednodussich) je proto tifeba zvysené
opatrnosti. Bezpecna prace zavisi na Vasi koncentraci!

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria & www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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I ptes dodrzovani bezpe&nostnich predpisti a pokynd pro spravné pouziti stroje hrozi daléi rizi-
ka:
. Nebezpedi poranéni rukou/prstd od rotujiciho skli¢idla soustruhu pFi jeho provozu.
Nebezpedi porezani rukou/prstl od Feznych hran obrobku, predev&im pfi nesprav-
ném zajisténi obrobku pfipravky.
. Nebezpeci poranéni: Vlasy a volné ¢asti odévu apod. mohou byt zachyceny
a namotany na pohyblivé Casti stroje jako napf. skli¢idlo apod.! Dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny
pro pracovni obleceni.
Nebezpeci zranéni od kontaktu s ¢astmi stroje, které vedou elektricky proud.
Nebezpedi poskozeni zdravi od emisi z obrobkl oSetfenych zdravi $kodlivymi pro-

stredky.
. Nebezpeci poskozeni zraku od vymrsténého obrobku nebo jeho ¢asti i pfi pouziti
ochrannych bryli.

P . v r .. . V. v r 7 v v 2 o o
Tato rizika je mozné minimalizovat pri dodrzovani vSech bezpecnostnich pokynu, pokynu
k Udrzbé a péci o stroj a pfi vhodném pouzivani stroje zaskolenou obsluhou.

I pFeos dodrzeni véech bezpecnostnich pokyn( je vade technické vzdélani a zodpové&dny pfistup
nejdulezitéjsim bezpecnostnim faktorem.
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6 MONTAZ

6.1 Obsah do davky

Stoj ED1000G(DIG) je dodavan smontovany.
Musite jen namontovat na drzak demontované digitalni odmérovani a pripojit datovy kabel.
Naradi je dodavano v plastovém kuftiku.

6.2 Pripravné prace
6.2.1 Pracovisteé
6.2.2 Pracovisteé

Dejte pozor na upevnéni stroje k podlaze. PouZijte k tomu Srouby! Spojeni stroje s podlahou za-
ruCuje bezpecné pracovisté. Pro stroj zvolte vhodné misto.

Dbejte pfitom bezpe&nostnich pokynl a rozmé&rl stroje.
Dbejte bezpe&nostnich pokynl z kapitoly 5 jakoZ i rozmé&rl stroje z kapitoly 4.2.

&5

|
D

-

410

[ A

1274

Zvolené misto musi disponovat pfislusnou pfipojkou na elektrickou sit.

Ujistéte se, Ze je nosnost podlahy dostatecna pro instalaci stroje. Stroj musi byt vyrovnan najed-
nou na vsechny své opérné body.

Rovnéz je nutné dodrzet pracovni prostor kolem stroje minimalné 0.8 m pro zajisténi bezpecné
prace.

HOLZMANN Maschinen Austria ¢ www.holzmann-maschinen.at
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6.2.3 Transport / vylozeni stroje

Pro transport stroje je nejvhodnéjsi zvedaci pas o dostate¢né nosnosti. Pas instalujte kolem stroje
tak, aby se nesmekal a davejte zaroven pozor na to, aby nedoslo k poskozeni stroje. Soustruh
zvednéte opatrné pomoci jefabu popripadé jiného vhodného zvedaciho zarizeni. Doporucujeme
spolec¢né s pasy pouzit haky. Pasy ustavte tak, aby byl stroj pfi nadzvednuti v roviné a byl stabil-
ni.

Vyvarujte se pouZiti vazacich fetézd, nebot hrozi riziko pogkozeni vodici hfidele nebo vodiciho
Sroubu. Soustruh opatrné zvednéte a umistéte na podlahu. (viz 6.2.1)

! !

Zkontrolujte, zda-li je zvedaci pas dobfe upevnén na korpusu stroje.

Zvednuti a presun stroje smi provadét pouze kvalifikovana obsluha s pfislusnym
vybavenim.

Presvédcte se, Zze se pouzité zvedaci zafizeni (jefab, vysokozdvizny vozik, zvedaci
pas atd.) nachazi v bezvadném stavu.

Zaroven se ujistéte, Zze misto zvolené pro instalaci stroj disponuje dostatecnou
nosnosti, zejména v pripadé umisténi stroje v nadzemnim podlazi.

Pro transport stroje v prepravni bedné pouzijte paletovy nebo vysokozdvizny vozik.
6.3 Montaz
6.3.1 Cisténi

Odstranite antikorozni ochranu popf. zbytky tuku pfed prvnim uvedenim stroje do provozu pomoci
petroleje (parafinu) nebo terpentynu ze vSech vedeni a prevodovky. Nepouzivejte k tomu Zadna
fedidla nebo kyseliny. Ihned po ocisténi stroje naolejujte vsechny jeho hladké plochy. Pouzijte
tézké oleje nebo tuky pro prevodovku.

6.3.2 Instalace

Soustruh umistéte na pevny zaklad. Betonova podlaha je nejlepsim zakladem pod stroj. V pfipadé
potfeby pouzijte podstavec. Ujistéte se, Zze mate kolem stroje dostatek mista pro jeho idealni po-
uzivani a zajisténi udrzby. Ustavte presné vodici plochy loZe, nasledné utahnéte rovhomérné
Srouby zakladu a zkontrolujte stav.
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6.4 Elektrické pripojeni

POZOR

Pri praci na neuzemnéném stroji: Moznost tézkého zranéni elektrickym
proudem v pripadé nespravné funkce stroje!

Plati: Stroj musi byt pfipojen k uzemnéné zasuvce.

Nasledujici pokyny jsou ureny vasemu elektrikafi. Elektrickou pfipojku stroje smi realizovat vy-

hradné kvalifikovany elektrikar!

1. Elektrické pfipojeni stroje je pfipraveno pro provoz s uzemnénou zasuvkou!

Uzemnovaci vodi¢ je v provedeni zluto-zelené barvy!

Privod elektrického proudu musi byt jiStény pojistkou 16A.

Zkontrolujte, Ze pFivodni napéti a frekvence odpovidaji idajiim na &titku stroje t.

Po realizaci pfipojky zkontrolujte spravny smér chodu celistového sklic¢idla.

Pokud se Celistové sklicidlo to¢i opacné, musite prohodit dvé faze.

V pripadé opravy nebo vymény nesmi byt uzemnovaci vodic pfipojen k zdsuvce pod napétim!
Ujistéte se, ze se prodluzovaci kabel nachazi v bezvadném stavu a je vhodny pro prenos pfi-
slusného napéti. Poddimenzovany kabel snizuje vykon a silné se zahfiva.

Poskozeny kabel musi byt okamzité vyménén!

XN A WD

6.5 Mazaani

Zkontrolujte mazani nasledujicich ¢asti stroje pred tim, nez na ném zacCnete pracovat:
6.5.1 Vrietenik

UloZeni vieteniku se nachazi v olejové lazni. Ujistéte se, Ze stav oleje odpovida neustale znacce
na olejoznaku. Pro vymeénu oleje nechte olej vypustit sejmutim vypoustéciho Sroubu na spodni
strané vreteniku. Pro doplnéni oleje sejméte kryt vieteniku. Kontrolujte stav hladiny oleje pravi-
delné. Prvni vyména oleje se provadi po 3 mésicich od uvedeni do provozu, nasledné se olej méni
v intervalu jednou za rok.

6.5.2 Prevodovka

Prvni vyménu oleje provedte po tfech mésicich. Nasledné se provadi vymeéna oleje jednou rocné.

6.5.3 SkFin suportu
Pouzijte prevodovkovy olej viskozity ISO 220. Naplrite olej nalévacim otvorem. Naplnéni oleje
kontrolujte sklickem na predni strané prevodovky. Prvni vyména oleje se musi provést pred uve-

denim do provozu (stroj je naplnén pouze Fidkym olejem pro zabéh), dalsi vymény provadéjte po
roce provozu. Olej vypoustéjte vypoustécim Sroubem na spodni strané suportu.

6.5.4 Prevodovka

Namazte prevodovku jednou mési¢né odpovidajicim tukem nebo olejem.
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6.5.5 Ostatni dily

DalsSi mazaci mista se nachazeji na hnaci hrideli, ru¢nich kolech, suportové skfini a rovnéz na ko-
niku. Provadéjte jejich mazani pravidelné pomoci mazaciho lisu.

Naneste tenkou vrstvu oleje na loze stroje a vSechny ostatni hladké ¢asti jako napf. na pinole
koniku, vodicim hfideli apod. jednou denné.

6.6 Zabeéh stroje pred prvnim uvedenim do provozu

Zabéh stroje se provede na nejnizsi otacky vietene. Na tyto otacky nechte stroj bézet priblizné 1

hodinu. Zkontrolujte u toho nepravidelny chod, nezvykly hluk, vibrace apod. Pokud bude vSechno
v poradku, zvyste pozvolna rychlost. Nejvyssich otacek smi byt dosazeno nejdfive po 10 hodinach
provozu.

6.7 Vyrovnani koniku vici vieteniku

Upnéte 305 mm dlouhou masivni trubku spravné mezi vietenik a konik.
Upnéte do drzaku nastroje digitalni dotykovy méfici pristroj.

Sal -over Scrow

‘ \. | Eﬁﬂz :D[E TA!I.I.!IIBTOCK s L

i
HEADSTOCK TOPSLIDE

Vrietenik = Headstock, Konik = Tailstock, Topslide= Horni sané
Set-over Screw = Nastavovaci Sroub

Vedte ru¢nim posuvem (ru¢ni kolo) horni sané podél obrobku. PFi rozdilech méreni je nutné konik
napasovat na vretenik prostfednictvim sefizovaciho Sroubu na koniku (viz. obrazek), dokud rozdi-
ly v méfeni nezmizi.
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7 PROVOZ

7.1

Provozni pokyny

a) Kontrola sroubovych spoji

Zkontroluje vSechny Sroubové spoje a v pripadé potreby je dotahnéte.

b) Kontrola stavu oleje

Zkontrolujte stav oleje a v pfipadé potreby olej doplnte (ISO 220) (viz 6.5).

7.2 Obsluha

7.2.1 Symboly obsluhy stroje

o’o

Cervena Zelena

Napajeni
zelena: zapnuto
cervena: vypnuto

=

¢ervena zelena

Chlazeni
zelena: zapnuto
cervena: vypnuto

:"&/ \I'\a"\/']

Délena matka oteviena

Délena matka uza-
viena

mm

R

Metricky zavit

lH

L

Palcovy zavit

Pravy zavit a posuv k vieteniku
(obrazek vlevo)

Levy zavit a posuv ke koniku
(obrazek vpravo)

Podélny posuv zarazen
(nahote).

Oba posuvy vyfazeny
(uprostred).
Pri¢ny posuv zarazen
(dole).

O Oil inlet O )

PFivod oleje

PFi provozu neménte
rychlost.

NTHET

Elektrické napéti (ne-
bezpecdi)

w,

Ivlez
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® Kontrolka ! Stop

7.3 Nastaveni otacek vretene

7.3.1 Otacky hlavniho vietene

POZOR: NIKDY neménte otacky drive, nez bude motor/vieteno zcela v klidu!

Otacky hlavniho vietene se voli pomoci paky regulace otacek L/H (11) a pakou #10 (s Sipkou).
Jak pro vysoké, tak i pro nizké otacky plati rizné polohy.

Spravnou rychlost otaceni vyctete z tabulky u obou pak, (10 a 11) nebo z tabulky dole.
Nastaveni provedte lehkym pootocenim paky rukou.

H | 1000 | 1900 | 600 |330 |otacky vietene
L [210 |420 |125 |70 |ot/min (min™)

7.3.2 za provozu stroje

Pouzivejte pouze skli¢idlo doporucené spolec¢nosti Holzmann Maschinen.

Maximalni rychlost vieteno pro upinaci desku o priméru 250 mm, kterd by méla byt
1255 ot./min neprekracuijte.

Pokud nepouzivate fezani zavitu nebo automaticky posuv, méla by byt paka v neutralni pozici,
aby bylo zajisténo odpojeni vodiciho Sroubu a vodiciho hfidele. Pro zabranéni zbyte¢ného opotre-
beni by nemél byt indikator zavitu spojeny s vodicim Sroubem.
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7.4 Volba posuvu a posuvu pfi Fezani zavitd

7.4.1 Zavitové tabulky a tabulky posuvu

Pri volbé podélného a pri¢ného posuvu, jakoz i pro nastaveni metrického nebo palcového rezani
zavitu pouzijte tabulky na levé strané stroje.

7.4.2 Manualni provoz

Posuv hornich sani se provadi kolem (28), posuv podélnych sani se provadi kolem (27) a posuv
pricnych sani se provadi kolem (22).

7

7.4.3 Tabulky posuvtli pro podélny, pFricny a c¢elni posuv

Tabulka posuvu pro metrické soustruhy

AN -
a 1201
40T mm /0
Cross screw: 2.5mm
a 30T
Paka oT 0S OR ouU Pfepinani posuvu (2)
1.044 0975 0783 0627
A D 0.298 0.278 0.224 0.179
0522 0487 0392 0313
B D 0.149 0.139 0.112 0.089
0.261 0.244 0.196 0.157
A C 0.075 0.070 0.056 0.045
0.131 0122 0.098 0.078
B C 0.037 0.035 0.028 0.022

Tabulka posuvu pro palcové soustruhy

2/ p

=AW
e PN w0

frass soraw Fhraaods: 10 THEF

v ]
a 50T 30T T = Pocet zubu
Paka Fls| el uUu|T|S|R|U
0158 [ 00748~ 0.0718 [ 0.0085 0. 008000 74~ 0. 005 0. 0045
8095 009 P.0aTO L0055 PLO0s I P 04SN P p0FF [ 60Rd
| 6080[ 000 74~ 0.0060] 0. 0044 >0 0040~ 0. 063 7~ 0. 0036~ 0. 002 4)
004 8 fLO0EE P A0F P Poa30 Poazs™ P 0azF P 0010 1 0015
004 O 00037~ 0.0030] 0,007~ 0. 002~ 0. 0018~ 00085 [~ g. 012
8025 PL.002F P.a018  P.Oa15 ™ P02 P00z P o g
L 00RO 00 B0 001500012 [~ J.00 10|~ 1000~ . 000 7 ¢ a004
8012 RL.O01E S L0005 PL.0a0 P JL0d0s™ P 0038 ™ [ 0004 [ 6045
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7.5 Rezani zavita

Smé&r posuvu pro Fezani zavitl se provadi pékocl;l (7). Vodici Sroub se otaci pfi sklopeni paky posu-
vu (25) a paky ovladani délené matky (24) dolu.

7.5.1 Tabulka pro Fezani zaviti

Podélny posuv pro metrické zavity

~Hmm
b
4mm 4mm
a 30T a 40T
b 40T b 40T
. . 1 2 1 3
g R R R e R P S e e
A|lD]|10]|80]|75]|60|56|48|45]|36 Al D 2 3 & 4 5
B|D|50]|40|3.75|13.0]|28 |24 |2.25[1.8 B|D a4v; 6 [ 8 10
Alc 2520|1815 ]|14]1.2 |1.125]0.9 Al C 9 12 15 16 20
B | C |1.25]1.0 pg735/0.75] 0.7 | 0.6 p5625/0.45 B|C 18 24 30 32 40
T = pocet zubl vymeénného kola
Podélny posuv pro palcové zavity
120 120 ‘]
b /1 b .
leadscrew threads.8TP! 127 leadscrew threads:8TF/
a BO| 80| 60 | 60| 40| 40| 30 | 40| 60 a 561 80| 60| 30|60 |60 |30]|60| 42
b 60|54 |57 60| 44|46 |60|52]63 b so|s0|e0|60|s0|60]|60]|60]67
Hebel | Rl U |ulululul|T|uluy Hebel | # | v | s | T |u|r|T|u|uU
7 7 7 ! 7 7 1 7 3 4 4| 7| & 7 3 7 3 !
Al D | 4 |4k 5|55 & |6%| 7 A | D |70|60 5 L5140
B D | & | 7 (9% 10| M2 |17 14 B D |35|30 25 22528118 |16
AL C | T8 |18 |19 202227 |26|268)|28 A | C (175115 |74 (12512 1910908
B | C | 32|36 |38 |40 44| 46 |48 | 52 | 56 B |C D751 0.7 0.6 0.5 (045 0.4
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7.5.2 Ukazatel zavitu

Ukazatel zavitu se nachazi na pravé

Gewindeganganzeige

strané suportové skfiné a pouziva se pfi
Fezani zavitd.

Pomoci ukazatele zavit Ize matici supor-
tu pomoci fadici paky (24) opét privést
do presné polohy a pomoci zavitového
noze opét presné na pocatecnim misté
dale fezat.

POZOR: Pro zajisténi minimalniho opo-
tfebeni je nutné ukazatel zavitu po pou-
Ziti vratit do jeho vychoziho nastaveni. APRON

7.5.3 Vyména ozubenych kol

K tomu, abyste ziskali odpovidajici zavit, musite do pfevodovky namontovat odpovidajici kombi-

naci ozubenych kol.

Leitspindel

"LEADSCREW

Nastavte zavitovou paku posuvu (24) do neutralni polohy.
Paku posuvu (25) nastavte do neutralni polohy, aby nebyl posuv zarazen.
Zvolte smér Fezani zavitu pomoci paky posuvu (7) na vreteniku.
Existuje 32 stoupani metrického zavitu a 36 stoupani palcového zavitu. Tyto se voli nastavenim

paky(2).

HEADSTOCK
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METRIC THREAD DIAL

1 PCl108|12[2 | 4|8
— [1357] 18 | 18 H3ETHAKY
15 PC |08 12525 |45 |45 | 10
1 T1%11.]1%1914
i PC 14 (176|128 |38 | 7 | 14
- [16[15|15|15 |15 |15
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7.5.4 Automaticky posuv

Nastavte paku posuvu/fezani zavitl (7) do levé nebo pravé polohy a paku posuvu (25) do odpo-
vidajici polohy. Pokud je paka nahoru, je nastaven podélny posuv. Pokud je paka doll, je nasta-
ven priény posuv.

7.6 Montaz sklicidla / licni desky

Pokud chcete namontovat skli¢idlo nebo licni deku, Nejprve demontujte ptvodni skli¢idlo. To pro-
vedete uvolnénim zamku (viz obr. vlevo nahofe) a lehkym poklepanim na skli¢idlo gumovou pa-
lickou. Dbejte pfitom na to, aby vam skli¢idlo nespadlo dolt a neposkodilo loZe.

Namontujte nyni nové skli¢idlo nebo licni desku a dotdhnéte 6 zdmkd postupné jeden za druhym.
Pokud jsou uzavieny, méla by se znacka zamku nachazet mezi dvéma Sipkami, jako na obrazku
vlevo nahore. Pokud se u nékterého zamku znacka nachazi mimo Sipky, odmontujte skli¢idlo nebo
licni desku a a nastavte zamky podle obrazku. Pied kazdym pouzitim &rouby zdmk& znovu dotdh-
néte.

Neménte skli¢idla nebo licni desky mezi riznymi soustruhy, aniz byste se presvéd¢ili, ze zamky
odpovidaji.

Reference mark on spindle nose
T

Camrelease datum | —{ 1~ e
N = B / C

o [ |

Cam lock between arrow$s
CORRECT .

I

] Turn stud out one turp
[l | WRONG

|

Turn stud in one turn.
WRONG

7.6.1 Chlazeni

PFi soustruzeni je velmi dlleZité, aby byl obrobek i niiz dobFe chlazen.
K tomu zapnéte chlazeni vypinacem I.

Nyni nastavte konec modrého vedeni na obrobek a n(iZ a oteviete kohout
na vedeni.
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8 UDRZBA

Stroj je nenaroc¢ny na Gdrzbu a neobsahuje zadné casti, kterym by obsluha musela z
titulu Gdrzby vénovat specialni pozornost. Neni nutné stroj demontovat. Opravy nechte
provést kvalifikovanym personalem!

Piislusenstvi: Pouzivejte poze pfFislusenstvi, doporucené firmou HOLZMANN!
PFi otazkach &i problémech se obratte na sluzbu zakaznikéim.

8.1.1 Vyména pohanéciho Fremenu

Pravidelné kontrolujte napnuti pohanéciho remene - pfi stla-
ceni by se mél femen prohnout o ca. 19mm. Pully

Pokud jiz femen nejde napnout nebo je pfilis porézni, vymeén-
te jej.

—Belt

Motor

Pully

E,

8.1.2 Mazani

V kapitole 6.5 je popsano mazani stroje.

Mazani provadéjte pravidelné podle té&chto pokynd.

8.1.3 Cerpadlo chladici emulze

Jednou rocné zkontrolujte ¢erpadlo a nadrz chladici emulze a emulzi vymérnite.
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) PREFACE
Dear Customer!

This manual contains information and important instructions for the installation and correct use
of the metal turning lathe ED 1000G / GDIG.

Following the usual commercial name of the device (see cover) is substituted in this manual
with the name "machine".

This manual is part of the product and shall not be stored separately from the product. Save it
for later reference and if you let other people use the product, add this instruction manual to
the product.

Please read and obey the security instructions!
[E Before first use read this manual carefully. It eases the correct use of the product

and prevents misunderstanding and damages of product and the user’s health.

Due to constant advancements in product design construction pictures and content may di-
verse slightly. However, if you discover any errors, inform us please.
Technical specifications are subject to changes!

Please check the product contents immediately after receipt for any eventual
transport damage or missing parts.

Claims from transport damage or missing parts must be placed immediately after
initial product receipt and unpacking before putting the product into operation.
Please understand that later claims cannot be accepted anymore.

Copyright

© 2013

This document is protected by international copyright law. Any unauthorized duplication, trans-
lation or use of pictures, illustrations or text of this manual will be pursued by law.

Court of jurisdiction is the Landesgericht Linz or the competent court for 4170 Haslach, Aus-
trial

CUSTOMER SERVICE CONTACT

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH
A-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4

Tel 0043 7289 71562 -0

Fax 0043 7289 71562 - 4
info@holzmann-maschinen.at
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10 TECHNIC

10.1 Components and Controls

11
18
10
10
8
7
6
5
19
4
20
3
2 21
1
29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22
1 | Main Switch ON / OFF 16 | Quill clamping lever
2 | Selector feed 17 | Tailstock locking lever
3 | EMERGENCY STOP Switch 18 | Tailstock handwheel
4 | Moment-run button 19 | Leadscrew with spindle cover
5 | Coolant pump 20 | Pull spindle
6 | Power indicator light 21 | Control spindle
7 | Feed direction lever 22 | Top slide handwheel
8 | Gearbox 23 | ON / OFF Lever left - right rotation
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m Speed selector H m Cross feed engagement lever / longitudinal feed

m Digital Display DRO m Cross slide handwheel
m Spindle and chuck m Spindle foof brake

10.2 Technical data

max. distance
Off the top slide
Main carriage way

Longitudinal feed 0.078 - 1.044 mm (64 St.)

Tailstock taper distance 120 mm

Metric thread pitch 0.45 - 10,0 mm (32 St.)

Weight (net) 650 kg
Power 1,5 kW /2.1 kW
St. = step
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11 SAFETY GUIDELINES

11.1 Proper usage

Holzmann Maschinen cannot be held responsible for any injuries or damages if there was per-
formed manipulation or adjustments to the machine.

For another usage and resulting damages or injuries HOLZMANN MASCHINEN doesn’t
assume any responsibility or guarantees.

Warning labels and/or other labels on the machine must be replaced when they were removed.

l/”*”\,‘ NOTICE
)

In the following machine this guards are in effect:
e Emergency button on the control panel
e Shutdown when opening the Gear pulley cover

Avoid slippery floor.

e Make sure the work area is lighted sufficiently

e Do not overload the machine

e Provide good stability and keep balance all times

e Avoid abnormal working postures! Make sure you stand squarely and keep bal-
ance at all times.

e Always stay focused when working. Reduce distortion sources in your working
environment. The operation of the machine when being tired, as well as under the
influence of alcohol, drugs or concentration influencing medicaments is forbidden.

2 e Keep your work area dry and tidy! An untidy work area may cause accidents.

e Do not climb onto the machine!
e Attach the machine to the underground

cable. Keep them away from your work area.

e Make your workshop childproof.

e Make sure there is nobody present in the dangerous area. The minimum safety
distance is 2m

as they might get caught in moving parts and cause severe acci-
dents! Wear a hair net if you have long hair.

¢ Respectively trained people only and only one person shall operate the machine.
o Do not allow other persons, particularly children, to touch the machine or the

@ ¢ Wear suitable work clothes! Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry

¢ Use personal safety equipment: ear protectors and safety goggles when working
with the machine.
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e Never leave the machine running unattended! Before leaving the working area
switch the machine off and wait until the machine stops.

¢ Always disconnect the machine prior to any actions performed at the machine.

¢ Avoid unintentional starting

¢ Do not use the machine with damaged switch

e The plug of an electrical tool must strictly correspond to the socket. Do not use
any adapters together with earthed electric tools

e Each time you work with an electrically operated machine, caution is advised!
There is a risk of electric shock, fire, cutting injury;

¢ Protect the machine from dampness (causing a short circuit)

e Use power tools and machines never in the vicinity of flammable liquids and
gases (danger of explosion)

e Check the cable regularly for damage

¢ When working with the machine outdoors, use extension cables suitable for ou-
toor use

e Do not use the cable to carry the machine or to fix the work piece

e Protect the cable from heat, oil and sharp edges

e Avoid body contact with earthed

Before starting the machine remove any adjusting wrenches and screwdrivers
Use a clip or clamping jaws to secure the workpiece

Rotating parts can cause severe cut injuries

Keep any machine that is not being used out of reach of children

NOTICE

Emergency procedure

A first aid kit in accordance with ISO 3864 should always be readily available for a
possible accident. Initiate the violation in accordance with the necessary first aid
measures. When requesting support, provide the following details:

1. Place of accident 2. Type of accident

3. Number of injured people 4. Injury type(s)

11.2 Intended Use

The machine must only be used for its intended purpose! Any other use is deemed to be a case
of misuse. The machine is used for drilling in wood, plastic and metal.

To use the machine properly you must also observe and follow all safety regulations, the as-
sembly instructions, operating and maintenance instructions lay down in this manual.

All people who use and service the machine have to be acquainted with this manual and must
be informed about the machine's potential hazards.

It is also imperative to observe the accident prevention regulations in force in your area.
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The same applies for the general rules of occupational health and safety.

Any manipulation of the machine or its parts is a misuse, in this case HOLZMANN-Machines
and its sales partners cannot be made liable for ANY direct or indirect damage.

Even when the machine is used as prescribed it is still impossible to eliminate certain residual
risk factors.

WARNING

= Use only drills allowable for this machine!
= Never use a damaged drill!

= Use the machine never with defective or without mounted guard
HIGHEST RISK OF INJURY!

11.2.1 Ambient conditions

The machine may be operated:

humidity max. 70%

temperature +5°C to +40°C (+41°F to +104°F)

The machine shall not be operated outdoors or in wet or damp areas.
The machine shall not be operated in areas exposed to increased fire or explosion hazard.

11.3 Prohibited
use

e The operation of the machine outside the stated technical limits described in this manual is
forbidden.

e Operation of the machine function without emergency stop button or impeller box with
open doors is prohibited.

e The use of the machine not according with the required dimensions is forbidden.

e The use of the machine not being suitable for the use of the machine and not being certi-
fied is forbidden.

¢ Any manipulation of the machine and parts is forbidden.
The use of the machine for any purposes other than described in 12.1 is forbidden.
The unattended operation on the machine during the working process is forbidden! It is
not allowed to leave the immediate work area during the work is being performed.

11.4 Security instructions

Missing or non-readable security stickers have to be replaced immediately!

To avoid malfunction, machine defects and injuries, read the following security instructions!

The locally applicable laws and regulations may specify the minimum age of the operator and limit
the use of this machine!
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11.5 Remaining
risk factors

WARNING

It is important to ensure that each machine has remaining risks.
In the execution of all work (even the simplest) greatest attention is re-

quired. A safe working depends on you!

Even if the machine is used as required it is still impossible to eliminate certain residual risk
factors totally. The following hazards may arise in connection with the machine’s construction
and design:

Despite of correct and proper use and maintenance there remain some residual risk factors:

e Hazard of injury or machine damage due to undetected machine defect

To minimize this risk, check the machine prior to every operation for loose screws and connec-
tions. Check the motor noise, the spindle, the drill chuck, etc. for eventual dam-age. Damaged
parts have to be replaced immediately, no operation of the machine in the meantime!

e Hazard of electric shock

Undetected malfunctions in the power supply and/or the connected wood working machine
might result in electric shock when touching the machine. Ensure proper electric installation,
and let it check periodically by a trained electrician.

¢ Danger due to unintended machine start-up
Eliminate this risk by disconnecting the machine before you perform any checks or activities on
the machine.

e Hazard of inhaling toxic dust
Especially wood dust arising from chemically treated wood and/or lacquer/paint are harm-ful
when inhaled. Therefore wear a suitable breathing mask if required.

These risk factors can be minimized through obeying all security and operation instructions, proper
machine maintenance, proficient and appropriate operation by persons with technical knowledge
and experience.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN Austria www.holzmann-maschinen.at  strana 31 |
SOUSTRUH NA KOV / METAL TURNING LATHE ED 1000G / GDIG




12 ASSEMBLY

12.1 Scope of delivery

The ED 1000GDIG is delivered completely assembled in principle.

You only need to connect the supplied digital display to the mount on the lathe Mount and with
the connector on the machine.

In addition, the tool is included in the case.

12.2 Prepartory activities

12.2.1 The workplace

Note the attachment at the bottom. Make use of bolts!
The connection with the ground ensures a safe workplace.

Select a suitable place for the machine.
Observe the safety requirements of Chapter 11, the dimensions of the machine in section 10.2.

410

L

1224

The selected location must ensure an appropriate connection to the electrical grid.
Make sure that the floor can support the weight of the machine, the machine must be in con-

tact at all points.
You also need a minimum distance of 0.8 m around the machine completely secure to ensure

safe working.
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12.2.2 Transport / unloading the machine

To transport the machine is best suited to a sling with sufficient capacity. Place the belt slip
grip around the machine and make sure that it can not be damaged. Lift the metal lathe care-
fully with the help of a crane or other suitable lifting device on. Is recommended when lifting
with belts to use hooks. Align the belt length so that, when lifting the machine is level and sta-
ble. Avoid the use of slings, as they risk damaging the feed rod or lead screw. Lift the lathe
and carefully place it on the floor. (see 12.1.2)

LS il | -

]
00/,
Y10
[T
F
(T

cially when positioning the machine, above the ground floor. Check that the belt on
the body of the machine are well secured.

The lifting and transportation of the machine may only be carried out by qualified
personnel carried out with appropriate equipment.

Note that the selected lifting equipment (crane, forklift, sling, etc.) are in perfect
condition.

Also make sure that the location of the weight of the machine can withstand, espe-
cially when installing the machine above the ground floor.

j Also make sure that the location of the weight of the machine can withstand, espe-

To maneuver the machine in the packaging is also a pallet truck or a forklift can be used.

12.2.3 Cleaning

Remove the anti-corrosion protection and grease before putting the machine through kerosene
(paraffin) or turpentine of all tours and the transmission. Do not use thinner or other strong
solvents. Lubricate all the bright faces of the machine directly after its cleaning. Do not use
heavy oil or grease for the gearbox.

12.2.4 Installation

Place the lathe on a solid surface. A concrete floor is the best foundation for the machineg, if
necessary, use a base. Make sure that you have enough space around the machine to optimal-
ly operate and maintain. Adjust the guides exactly a bed, then tighten the foundation bolts
evenly and finally check the stand
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12.3 Electrical
connection

A ATTENTION

When working on an ungrounded machine:
Serious injury due to electric shock in the event of a malfunction possible!

Therefore: appliance must be grounded and operated on a grounded outlet can be

The electrical connection of the machine is ready for operation on a grounded outlet!

If a plug is supplied, this must only be connected to a properly fitted and grounded electrical
outlet!

The plug (if supplied) must not be changed. If this does not fit or is defective, only a qualified
electrical engineer may modify or replace the plug!

The grounding conductor is green-yellow!

In the event of repair or replacement of the grounding conductor must not be connected to an
under voltage can!

Check with a qualified electrician or service that the grounding instructions are understood and
the machine is grounded!

A damaged cable must be replaced immediately!

12.4 Lubrication

Check the lubrication of the following parts before working on the machine:
12.4.1 Headstock

The bearing of the spindle is situated in an oil bath. Make sure that the oil level is always
reached the mark of the sight glass. To change the oil you drain the oil through development
of remote drain plug at the bottom of the headstock. To replenish the oil again, remove the
cover of the headstock. Check the oil level regularly. The first oil change should be performed
after 3 months, then you should change the oil once a year.

124.2 Gear

Remove the cover to expose the Nachflllhahn. The first oil change should be made after three
months, then changes once a year is sufficient.

12.4.3 Lock case

The oil bath must filled with gear oil ISO 220. Add oil through the feed tube. Check the oil level
using the oil sight glass on the front page. The first oil change should be made after three
months, then changes once a year is sufficient. To drain the oil, remove the drain plug at the
bottom of the skirt.

12.4.4 Gearbox

Lubricate the gear once a month with the right machine oil or grease.
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12.4.5 Other parts

Additional lubrication points can be found on the drive shaft, the hand wheels to the lock case
and the tailstock. Lubricate them regularly with a grease gun.

Apply a thin coat of oil on the machine bed and all other exposed parts like on the tailstock,
screw cutting, etc. once a day.

12.4.6 Retraction prior to initial

The retraction should be performed with the lowest screw speed. Let the machine at this speed
for about 1 hours walk. Check out irregularities, such as unusual noises, imbalances, etc. If
everything is ok, you gradually increase the speed. The highest speeds may be driven only
after 10 hours of operation.

12.4.7 Leveling tailstock to headstock

Tighten properly between spindle and tailstock up a 305mm long solid piece of pipe.

Cock now in the tool holder has a digital Display one.
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' }LH[E ]:I[Uj: TAILSTOCK
‘ y = Sel -over Scrow

i
HEADSTOCK TOPSLIDE

Run with manual feed (handwheel) the top slides along the workpiece. When measuring differ-
ences of tailstock is adjusted using the adjustment screw on headstock with tailstock (see fig-
ure) until no more measuring differences exist.
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13 OPERATION

13.1.1 Operating notes

a) Check the screw

Check all screw connections and pull it if necessary.
b) Checking the oil level

Check the oil level and they fill them with a little oil needs to (see 13.3).

13.2 Operation instructions

Operation symbols

Power Coolant
o é o -
Green: on Green: on
Red: off Red: off
Red Green Red Green
Half nut opened [ Half nut closed
[/\/\/\/\-/\

mm l "

AL | Ve tveas M—\\\\»\W At

Right-hand thread and longitudinal

feed toward the headstock side

(r

M*h' <) h m : ‘ (left figure) Ly
’~ e [&““ — ’yllﬂ H Left-hand thread and longitudinal feed
B S "B

toward the headstock side (right

figure)
O s &
Longitudinal feed Oil inlet (hole)
AN engaged (upward).
| Both Longitudinal feed
disengaged (central). Don’t change speed
é Cross feed engaged while is running
o (downward)
Electrical control
JOG
(Danger)
® Pilot Lamp : STOP
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13.3 Setting the
spindle speed

13.3.1 Main spindle speed
ATTENTION: Never change the speed before the motor / spindle has stopped completely!

The speed of the spindle is selected by the speed control lever (10) and (11). For both the high
and low speed level, there are different positions.

For the correct speed, please refer to the rate table for the two levers or the sheetl down at
the picutre.

The setting can be supported by slight rotation of the chuck by hand.

H | 1000 | 1900 | 600 | 330 |spindie speed!
L |210 |420 |125 |70 |U/min (min™)

.

13.3.2 Ongoing operation

Use only equipment recommended by Holzmann feed.

The maximum spindle speed for the backing plate with 250mm diameter should not exceed
1255U/min.

When threading or automatic feed is not in use, the lever should be in neutral position to en-
sure the decoupling of the feed rod and lead screw. In order to prevent unnecessary wear, the
thread indicator should not be connected to the lead screw.

13.4 Feed
selection and
thread feed

13.4.1 Thread and feed tables

Use it to select the longitudinal feed or cross feed, and they can find to set English or metric
threads, the corresponding tables on the machine left.

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN Austria www.holzmann-maschinen.at

SOUSTRUH NA KOV / METAL TURNING LATHE ED 1000G / GDIG



13.4.2 Manual operation

The carriage bed is moved by the handwheel (29), the cross slide by means of the hand wheel
(28) and the top slide of the hand wheel (23).
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Feed table for metric lathe

13.4.3 Feed table for longitudinal and cross feed

Feed table for metric lathe

- L
680 %\ ins / O
{ross seraw threads: 1 TR
a 50T 30T
LEVER |7 | s | R |u | T | s | R |V
Loisg L3748 D077 | 0. 0085 0. 0085 0. 09 74 . [ O04) 0044
A D
0028 LA092 BA07L B A0se, BO24 [ 004 ANFIE [ 30
L& 0&d LA 74| 0. 0060 0. 004 3 ™ 0,004 4~ 0,083 A . 0.0033 . 00024
B D
004 LA04A™ Fa03 (O930, (OAZE™, B 02T~ P 059, P edis
Lo L 037 0.0030) 0. 0024 00022~ 0.0049 (. 0.O085 [~ 00042
A C
L0025 L0233, [B.A019 BADES ™ BOAEE S B 0AE S 10009 [ edd
Nl L0 R .00 05| 0. 002 | 0.00 12 0. 0008 . 0.A08 7 .0 0005
B C
L0042 LA0LE ™, P a0ag, [1aa0 FO908 ™, P 0208, [ 004 P o0aT
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a 1201
40T mm/ZQ0)
Cross screw: 2.5mm
a 30T
LEVER oT 0S OR ouU Selector feed (2)
1.044 0975 0783 0627
A D 0.298 0.278 0.224 0.179
0522 0487 0392 0.313
B D 0.149 0.139 0112 0.089
0.261 0.244 0.196 0.157
A C 0.075 0.070 0.056 0.045
0.131 0122 0.098 0078
B C 0.037 0.035 0.028 0.022

Use to select the longitudinal feed and cross feed, as well as for setting of metric and english
threads, the relevant tables can be found on the machine left.
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13.5 Threading

The direction for thread cutting is chosen by selecting the feed direction (7). During operation,
the lead screw rotates when you throw the switch for the selection of feed and the feed /
thread lever (24)

13.5.1 Pitch Table

Longitudinal feed for metric threads

= N\120T [ INHRSAANEY
MTA ez,
b
4mm 4mm
a 30T a 40T
b 40T b 40T
1 2 1 3 3
A|lD]|10]80]75]|60]|56|48|45]36 AlD e 3 4 4 5
B|D]|50]40|3.75|13.0|28 |24 |2.25]1.8 B|D 4% 6 Vs 8 10
Al C 2520187511514 |12 |1.12510.9 Al C 9 12 15 16 20
B | C |1.25]1.0 ps735/0.75] 0.7 | 0.6 p5625/0.45 B|C 18 24 30 32 40
T = Number of Teeth a/b = Changewheel
Longitudinal feed for inch thread
120 120 ‘]
b 7/1 b .
leadscrew threads.8TP! 127 leadscrew threads:BTF/
s | 60 | 60 | 6 | 40| 40 | 30 | 40| ad a S| 60 | &0 | 30 | 60 | &0 | 0| 60 | 42
b 60| 54|57 (60| 44|46 |60|52|63 b |éo|so|so|e0|é0|éen]|s0|e0|s3
L I A VN A A R I I OV RIU | S| T |U R |T U] U
LEVER LEVER
7 7 7 1 7 7 1 Pl 41 4| F| 4 7 3 T3 7
AL D | 4|45 5|3k & (6% 7 A D |70|60 50 L5140
B | D | 8| g |80 n|lik|z2|17]|11 B D |35|39 25 225|120 |18 |16
AL C | T8 |18 |19 202227 |26|268)|28 A | C (175115 |74 (12512 1910908
B | C | 32|36 |38 |40 44| 46 | 48| 57| 56 B |C D751 0.7 0.6 0.5 (045 0.4
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13.5.2 Thread display
thread gauge

0

@ LEAD SCREW PITCH 6mm

METRIC THREAD DIAL

The thread gauge is located on the right
side of the lock case and is used for
threading.

With the thread of the lock nut can
display with the engagement lever (24)

are brought back to the exact position at 181 ,zﬁ, :: 12 e
the initial position again chisel to cut p_é 0.9 [1.25 z: 1‘::]1‘:7 10
with the cutting pass. T WFEAL 111
i PC |14 |1.76(28 (38| 7 | 14
- |15 |18 (18|15 |15 |15
3 CP|08|076| 1 |15 | 3 [ 3 |12
i

sy

ATTENTION:

In order to keep the wear minimal, the
thread display should be disabled after
use

13.5.3 Change of change gears

In order to obtain the desired thread shown in the table in advance, the respective gears com-
binations must be mounted in the change-speed gear.

Set the the feed lever for threading (24) to the neutral position.

Make sure that the feed axis selection is prior to processing the lever for thread cutting (25) in
that position to the neutral position and is therefore not engaged.

The direction in which the thread is to be cut can be selected on the spindle by moving the
lever for the feed (7).

There are 36 different metric and English 32 pitches. These can be selected by adjusting the
feed rate dial.

HEADSTOCK
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13.5.4 Automatic feed

Put the feed / thread lever (7) to the left or right position and the feed engagement lever (25)
into the corresponding. When lever is facing up, longitudinal feed is set. Shows the lever down,
cross feed is selected.

13.5.5 Chuck / faceplate assembly

If you mount the rotary chuck or faceplate want to dismantle or, first make sure that the cam
locks are fixed. To do this, remove the retaining screws and set each button so that the em-
bossed ring is flush with the back of the chuck.

Now mount chuck or faceplate on the spindle head and pull the six cams in order to. If they
are all drawn together, the cam-line should be located on each cam V between the two marks
on the spindle head. If a cam is not entirely within this marker, remove food or faceplate and
adjust the bolt, as shown in the illustration, again. Tighten the retaining screw on each bolt
before each use.

Do not replace food or faceplate between different lathes without checking the correct cam
lock.

Reference mark on spindle nose
st

Cam release datum —

SRS o A %

P \ I

o [ = .
Cam lock between arrow

CORRECT

[

Turn stud out one turn
WRONG

_ > [ ] ., S el
Turn stud in one turn~
WRONG

13.5.6 Cooling

During rotation, it is very important to cool the workpiece and the tool.

To switch the cooler with a switch I.
Now align the end of the blue hose on the workpiece and turn on the
stopcock.
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14 MAINTENANCES AND SERVICE

On the device are only few of them serviceable components. It is not necessary to
dismantle the machine. Repairs must only be performed by an expert!

Accessories: Use only recommended accessories HOLZMANN !
If you have any questions or problems, contact our customer service.

14.1.1 Change drive belt

The drive belt should be checked regularly for the game of 19mm.

If the belt tension is no longer porous, or these should be
replaced.

Pully
PRESS
/B!H
Motor
™ Pully
™ N e

14.1.2 Lubrication

In Section 13.3 is described how to carry out the lubrication.

This should be controlled and repeated at regular intervals.

14.1.3 The coolant pump

Check and clean the coolant reservoir every year and renew the coolant
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15 ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELECTRIC DIAGRAM
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16 NAHRADNI DILY / SPARE PARTS

16.1 Objednavka nahradnich dil& / spare parts order

Pouzitim origindlnich dild od spole¢nosti Holzmann pouZivate dily, které spolu dokonale sedi
a jejich montaz je Casové méné narocna. Originalni nahradni dily zajistuji delsi Zivotnost
stroje.

POKYN

Pouziti jinych nez originalnich nahradnich dili ma za nasledek ztratu zaruky!
Plati: Pfi vyméné komponent/dill pouZivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

PFi objednavani dild pouzijte servisni formuldF, ktery najdete na konci tohoto navodu na ob-
sluhu. Vzdy uvadéjte typ stroje, Cislo nahradniho dilu a jeho nazev. Aby se predeslo
neshodam, doporucujeme spolecné s objednavkou zaslat i kopii vykresu rozpadu nahradnich
dild, na kterém Vami pozadované dily oznadite.

Adresu pro objednani dild naleznete v kontaktech na zdkaznicky servis.

With original Holzmann spare parts you use parts that are attuned to each other shorten the
installation time and elongate your products lifespan.

IMPORTANT

The installation of other than original spare parts voids the warranty!
So you always have to use original spare parts

By the order of spare parts use the service formular that you can find at the end of this
manual. Make always a note of the type, spare part number and a definition of the product.
That there are no mistakes, we recommend to make a copy of the spare part list where you
can mark with a pen the spare parts which you order.

You find the order address in the preface of this operation manual.
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11.Bed Assembly(1/2)
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Specification

1 V-Belt oA838/0A850/cA864
D330A-11106 50Hz

2 PULLEY
D330A-11106-1 60Hz
GB1096 KEY 8x35

4 GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x25
GB97.1 washer 8

° motor Sokz-L SKw

7 GB78 screw M6x8

8 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x30

9 GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x40

9a GB6170 NUT M8

10 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M12x35

11 | GB97.1 washer 12

12 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M12x40

13 D330B-11107G BRACKET

14 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M10x30

15 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M10x35

16 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M12x40

17 | GB881 assembling pin 8x70

18 D330B-11103G BRIDGE

19 D330B-11101G BED

20 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x50

21 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x30

22 GB118 TAPER PIN 6x30

23 GB879 SPRING PIN 4x42

24 GB879 SPRING PIN 4%x32

25 D330B-11203G CONTROL ROD

26 D330B-11202G FEED ROD

7 D330B-11201G L EADSCREW Tr22x4-7h
D330B-11201G-1 Tr22x3.175-7h

28 GB879 SPRING PIN 5x20

29 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6%16

30 | D330B-11205G SHORT RACK

31 D330B-11204G LONG RACK

32 | GB1096 Oriented key 4x50

33 D330B-11217G COLLAR

34 | GB77 SCREW M8x8
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spring 6x1x15
36 D330B-11105G-1 ASSEMBLING PIN
No Part Ne Name Specification
37 SPRING 32x3.6%x50
38 D330B-11105G BRACKET
39 | GB879 SPRING PIN 5x20
40 knob BM10x32
41 D330B-11206G LEVER
42 GB879 SPRING PIN 4%x20
43 D330B-11104G BRACKET
44 | GB78 SCREW M6x16
45 GB6170 NUT M6
46 GB118 TAPER PIN 6x45
47 GB7940.4 OIL CUP 6
48 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x60
49 | GB78 SCREW M8x12
50 | D330C-3012C PLECTRUM
51 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M8x16
52 | GB818 SCREW M4x42
53a switch
53 | D330C-11301C BOX
54 | D330C-11302C COVER
55 | GB818 SCREW M4x10
56 D330B-11210G-1 COVER 19
57 D330B-11210G-2 COVER 22
58 GB5781 HEXAGON HEAD TAP BOLT M12x45
59 GB97.1 WASHER 12
60 GB70 SOCKET HEAD SCREW M10x35
61 GB6170 NUT M10
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Specification

1 GB70 Socket head screw M6 X 12
2 GB97.1 Tailor-made washer 6
3 D330B-14205 Splash guard
4 GB818 screw M5x8
5 GB818 screw M4 X 28
6 GB91 pin 3X16
7 D330B-14214 Connecting rod
8 GB879 Spring pin 5x25
9 D330A-71205 backstop
10 D330A-21231 rocker
11 D330A-21230 shaft
12 D330A-21239 pin
13 Brake block 105X 25 (XF-125)
14 D330A-21105 pulley
15 GB97.1 washer 8
16 GB70 Socket head screw M8x16
16a GB1096 key 8X 20
17 GB894.1 circlip 8
18 D330A-11232 shaft
19 D330B-14203 Qil tray
20 D330B-14204 Qil tray
24 GB70 Socket head screw M210x30
25 GB6170 Hexagon nut M10
26 GB70 Socket head screw M6 X 10
27 D330B-14201 Casting left stand
28 D330B-14210 cover
29 GB818 screw M5x12
30 D330B-14209 cover
31 D330A-11237 drawspring
32 D330A-11236 pin
33 D330A-11242 shaft
34 GB70 Socket head screw M6x40
35 GB879 Spring pin 5X40
36 D330A-11235 rocker
37 D330A-11238 Long shaft
38 D330B-14206 Angle iron
39 GB6170 Hexagon nut M6
40 GB97.1 Tailor-made washer 6
41 GB70 Socket head screw M6 X 12
42 GB879 SPRING PIN 5X28
43 D330B-14207 Baffle board
44 D330B-14212 Brake pedal
45 D330A-11241 Short shaft
46 D330B-14202 Casting right stand
47 D330B-14208 cover
48 D330B-14213 funnel
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Specification

1 GB70 Socket head screw M6x12
2 GB97.1 Tailor-made washer 6
3 D330B-14205 Splash guard
4 GB818 screw M5x8
5 GB818 screw M4 x28
6 GB91 pin 3x16
7 D330B-14214 Connecting rod
8 GB879 Spring pin 5x25
9 D330A-71205 backstop
10 | D330A-21231 rocker
11 | D330A-21230 shaft
12 | D330A-21239 pin
13 Brake block ®105%x25(XF-125)
14 | D330A-21105 pulley
15 | GB97.1 washer 8
16 | GB70 Socket head screw M8x16
16a | GB1096 key 8x20
17 | GB89%4.1 circlip 8
18 | D330A-11232 shaft
24 | GB70 Socket head screw M10x30
25 | GB6170 Hexagon nut M10
26 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x10
29 | GB818 screw M5x12
31 | D330A-11237 drawspring
32 | D330A-11236 pin
33 | D330A-11242 shaft
34 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x40
35 | GB879 Spring pin 5x40
36 | D330A-11235 rocker
37 | D330A-11238 Long shaft
39 | GB6170 Hexagon nut M6
40 | GB97.1 Tailor-made washer 6
41 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x12
42 | GB879 SPRING PIN 5x28
45 | D330A-11241 Short shaft
47 | D330B-14208 cover
48
49 | D330B-14203 Qil tray
50 | D330B-14204 Qil tray
51 D330B-14201 Steel Left stand
52 | D330B-14210 Cover
53 | D330B-14209 Cover

54 | D330B-14206

Angle iron(left & right)

55 | D330B-14207

Baffle board

56 | D330B-14212 Brake pedal
57 | D330B-14202 Steel right stand
58 | D330B-14213 funnel
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HEADSTOCK (1/2): PARTS LIST

N° Part N° \ Name Specification
1 D330D-21107 headstock

2 D330B-21113 Case frame

3 GB70 Socket head screw M6 x40
4 GB879 Spring pin 5x40
5 D330A-21246 sleeve

6 D330A-21235 sleeve

7 GB819 screw M4 x 8
(8) D330A-11230 shaft

9 GB894.1 circlip 12
10 GB70 Socket head screw M6x20
11 D330A-21124 cover

12 D330A-21601 gasket

13 GB3871 Oil seal SD25X40X7
14 GB276 Radial thrust bearing 6005/P5
15 D330A-21215 shaft

16 GB1096 key 6x120
17 D330D-21217 gear

18 GB1096 key 6x50
19 D330A-21218 gear

20 D330D-21219 gear

21 D330A-21220 gear

22 GB894.1 circlip 35
23 GB276 Radial thrust bearing 6203
24 D330A-21106 Front plug

25 GB78 screw M8x16
26 GB1235 O-ring 40x3.1
27 GB70 Socket head screw M6x25
28 GB70 Socket head screw M4 x12
29 D330A-21104 cover

30 D330A-21602 gasket

31 GB276 Radial thrust bearing 6204
32 D330A-21211 washer

33 D330D-21222 gear

34 D330A-21209 gear

35 D330D-21221 washer

36 D330D-21210 gear

37 D330D-21223 gear

38 D330D-21224 gear

39 GB1096 key 8x55
40 D330A-21212 shaft

41 GB1235 0O-ring 47x3.1
42 D330D-21208 nut

43 D330D-21102 collar

44 D330D-21103 End cover

45 D330D-21603 gasket

46 GB297 Radial thrust bearing 32012/P5
47 D330D-21207 gear

48 D330D-21227 gear

49 GB1096 key 8x18
50 D330D-21226 gear

51 GB894.1 circlip 90
52 GB297 Radial thrust bearing 32015/P5
53 D330D-21108 Front cover

54 D330D-21605 gasket

55 D330D-21252 Tailor-made ring spring

56 D330D-21251 Tailor-made key 6x18
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HEADSTOCK (1/2): PARTS LIST

Ne Part N° Name Specification
57 | GB73 screw M6x8

58 | GB1096 key 8x85

59 | D330D-21228 spindle

60 | GB1235 O-ring 25x2.4
61 | D330A-21238 shaft

62 | GB893.1 circlip 42

63 | GB276 Radial thrust bearing 16004
64 | D330A-21237 gear

65 | GB894.1 circlip 20

66 | D330B-21239G | shaft

67 | GB3871 Qil seal 24%x32x5
68 | D330A21202 washer

69 | GB70 Socket head screw M5x16
70 | D330A-21101 collar

71 | D330A-21604 gasket

72 | D330A-21201 gear
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12. Headstock Assembly(2/2-1)

. |oo | |~ |V |+

28 29 30 31 32 33

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN Austria www.holzmann-maschinen.at

SOUSTRUH NA KOV / METAL TURNING LATHE ED 1000G / GDIG



HEADSTOCK (2/2-1): PARTS LIST

Specification

1 hexagonal socket head plug M16x1.5
2 D330B-21112G | Cover board

3 GB70 Socket head screw M6x25
4 D330D-21231 cam

5 D330D-21253 Arresting pin

6 D330D-21254 spring

7 D330D-21250 Screw bushing

8 GB1160.1 Oil sight Al12

9 D330D-81201 Cam lock stud

10 GB70 Socket head screw M6x20
11 Three jaw chuck D5/200
12 GB818 screw M4 x8
13 GB6170 nut M4

14 nameplate

15 GB1235 O-ring 14%x2.4
16 GB879 Spring pin 5x30
17 D330A-21109 rocker

18 D330D-21233 Shift fork

19 D330A-21234 gear

20 D330A-21232 shaft

21 D330B-21241G | shaft

22 GB1096 key 5x14
23 GB1235 0O-ring 16%x2.4
24 D330A-21403 Shift fork

25 D330D-21121 Shift collar

26 GB1235 O-ring 30x3.1
27 D330A-21240 washer

28 D330B-21119G | handle

29 GB308 Steel ball 6

30 GB2089 spring Y1-6x1x10
31 GB77 screw M8x8
32 GB894.1 Circlip 30

33 D330B-21118G | Handle base

34 GB70 Socket head screw M6x35
35 D330B-21117G | handle

36 D330B- Adjusting screw

37 GB77 screw M6x8
38 GB2089 spring Y1-5x1x25
39 GB308 Steel ball 5

40 D330B-21120G | handle

41 GB78 screw M6x16
42 D330A-21402 Shift fork

43 D330A-21111 rocker

44 GB879 Spring pin 4x18
45 D330B-21236G | shaft

46 GB1235 O-ring 10x1.9
47 Copper washer 16
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12. Headstock Assembly(2/2-2) -
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PARTS LIST

1 hexagonal socket head plug M16x1.5
2 D330B-21112G | Cover board

3 GB70 Socket head screw M6x25
4 D330D-21231 cam

5 D330D-21253 Arresting pin

6 D330D-21254 spring

7 D330D-21250 Screw bushing

8 GB1160.1 Qil sight Al12

9 D330D-81201 Cam lock stud

10 GB70 Socket head screw M6x%20
11 Three jaw chuck D5/200
12 GB818 screw M4 x8
13 GB6170 nut M4

14 nameplate

15 GB1235 O-ring 14x2.4
16 GB879 Spring pin 5x30
17 D330A-21109 rocker

18 D330D-21233 Shift fork

19 D330A-21234 gear

20 D330A-21232 shaft

21 D330B-21241G | shaft

22 GB1096 key 5x14
23 GB1235 O-ring 16%x2.4
24 D330A-21403 Shift fork

25 D330D-21121 Shift collar

26 GB1235 O-ring 30x3.1
27 D330A-21240 washer

28 D330A-21118 base

29 GB7271.3 cover BM8x40
30 D330A-21248- | handle

31 D330A-21119 Handle base

32 GB308 Steel ball 6

33 GB2089 spring Y1-6x1x10
34 GB77 screw M8x8
35 GB894.1 Circlip 30

36 GB78 screw M6x16
37 D330A-21249 Handle base

38 D330A-21117 Handle base

39 Position sign plate

40 D330A-21248 handle

41 GB77 screw M6x8
42 GB2089 spring Y1-5x1x25
43 GB308 Steel ball 5

44 D330A-21120 Handle base

45 D330A-21402 Shift fork

46 D330A-21111 rocker

47 GB879 Spring pin 4x18
48 D330B-21236G | shaft

49 GB1235 O-ring 10x1.9
50 Copper washer 16
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FEED GEAR BOX: PARTS LIST

Specification

1 GB276 Radial thrust bearing 6203
2 D330B-31105 Space washer

3 GB894.1 circlip 16

4 D330B-31201 gear

5 D330B-31106 Space washer

6 GB276 Radial thrust bearing 6202
7 D330B-31107 Space washer

8 GB894.1 circlip 28

9 D330B-34201-3 gear

10 D330B-34201-2 gear

11 GB1096 key A4x22
12 D330B-34201-1 gear

13 GB894.1 circlip 20

14 D330C-0546C Circle nut

15 GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51105
16 GB70 Socket head screw M5x14
17 D330B-31102-0 flange

18 D330B-31103 gasket

19 D330B-31101 shaft

20 GB1096 key 5x45
21 D330B-30101 Casting case

22 D330B-37103-0 gasket

23 D330B-37102-0 bush

24 GB70 Socket head screw M6x14
25 D330B-37101-0 shaft

26 D330B-32102 End cover

27 D330B-32103 gasket

28 GB1096 key 4x55
29 D330B-32101 shaft

30 GB1096 key 4x80
31 D330B-35101 shaft

32 GB1096 key 4x18
33 D330B-35103 gasket

34 D330B-35102 End cover

35 D330B-33102 End cover

36 D330B-33103 gasket

(37) hexagonal socket head plug M16x1.5
(38) Copper washer 16

39 GB276 Radial thrust ball bearing 6004
40 D330B-36103 gasket

41 D330B-36102 flange

42 GB3871 QOil seal SD25X40X7
43 D330B-36101 shaft

44 D330B-32201 gear

45 D330B-32202 gear

46 D330B-32104 Space washer

47 D330B-32203 gear

48 D330B-32105

Space washer

49 D330B-35106

Space washer

50 D330B-35205 gear
51 D330B-35105 Space washer
52 D330B-35204 gear
53 D330B-35203 gear
55 D330B-35202 gear
56 D330B-35104 Space washer
57 D330B-35201 gear
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Specification

58 D330B-33101 shaft

59 D330B-33201 gear

60 D330B-36104 Space washer

61 GB894.1 circlip 16

62 D330B-36201 gear

63 D330B-38102 End cover

64 D330B-38103 Rack-A

65 D330B-38104 Shift fork-A

66 D330B-38105 Rack-B

67 D330B-38106 Shift fork-B

68 D330B-38101 shaft

69 D330B-38108 Shift fork-C

70 D330B-38107 Rack-C

71 D330B-38110 Shift fork-D

72 D330B-38109 Rack-D

73 GB78 screw M5x8
74 GB1235 O-ring 12x1.9
75 D330B-38111 gear

76 GB1096 key 5x8
77 GB1235 O-ring 16x2.4
78 D330A-3054 handle

79 GB308 Steel ball 6

80 GB2089 spring Y1-6x1x25
81 GB77 screw M8x8
82 GB97.1 washer 6

83 GB70 Socket head screw M6x12
84 Position sign

85 GB818 screw M4 x 6
86 Aluminum plate

87 GB1160.1 Qil sight Al6
88 GB879 Spring pin 4%x25
89 GB70 Socket head screw M6x20
90 D330B-38112 cover

91 D330B-38113 gasket

92 GB819 screw M4 x6
93 D330B-38115 Cover-2

94 D330B-38114 Cover-1
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CHANGE GEAR BOX

13.Change Gearbox(1/1)

: PARTS LIST

Specification

1 GB6170 Hexagon nut M10
2 GB97.1 washer 10

3 GB893.1 circlip 35

4 D330A-91208 gear

5 GB276 Radial thrust ball bearing 6003-Z
6 D330B-91209G collar

7 D330B-91101G Gear frame

8 GB6170 Hexagon nut M12
9 D330B-91210G bolt

10 GB97.1 washer 12

11 D330B-91213G-1 | Space washer

12 D330B-91201G Change gear

13 D330B-91214G Space washer

14 GB901 Double-screw bolt M210 X 70
15 GB1096 Key 5X14
16

17 D330B-91212G Space washer

18 D330B-91202G Change gear

21 Change gear set cover

22 D330B-11216G Circle nut

23 D330B-11213G-1 | Short double screw bolt

24 D330B-11213G-2 | Long double screw bolt
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APRON: PARTS LIST
No. Part No ‘ Name Specification
1 33-4012 Gear M1.5x60T
2 GB879-86 Spring Pin 5x30
3 33-4024 Gear M1.5x18T
4 33-4010 Pinion Shaft M1.5x11T
5 GB79-85 Set Screw M6x16
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6 33-4049 Sleeve

7 GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M6x12
8 32-06240 Washer

9 32-06231 Gear

10 | 32-06232 Idle Shaft

11 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M5x12
12 | GB1255-76 0-Ring

13 | 33-4026 Shaft

14 | 32-06429 Worm Gear

15 | 33-4028 Washer

16 | GB5783-86 Cap Screw M6x12
17 | 33-4038 Interlock Piece

18 | GB6170-86 Pan Head Screw M6x20
19 | GB77-85 Socket Head Set Screw M6x12
20 | GB5783-86 Hexagon Head Screw M5x20
21 | 33-4036 Gib

22 | GB5783-86 Hexagon Head Screw M6x10
23 | GB77-85 Socket Head Set Screw M6x35
24 | GB6170-85 Hexagon Nuts M6

25 33-4040B Dial Indicator(For Imperial Use)

26 | 33-4035 Half Nut Base

27 | 33-4035 1/2 Half Nut

28 | GB119-86 Pin 8x16
29 | 32-06228 Worm

30 | 32-06225 Cam Shaft

31 | GB80-85 Socket Head Set Screw M5x16
32 | GB41-86 Hexagon Nut M5

33 | 33-4040A Dial Indicator(For Metric Use)

34 | 33-4039A Thread Dial Body(For Metric Use)

35 | 32-06206 Washer

36 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M8x50
37 | 33-4039B Thread Dial Body (For Imperial Use)

38 | 33-4045A Helical Gear

39 | GB95-85 Washer 8

40 | GB41-86 Hexagon Nut M8x50
41 | 33-4043 Helical Gear

42 | 32-06237 Spacer

43 | 33-4042 Helical Gear

44 | 33-4041 Helical Gear

45 | GB827-86 Button Head River 2X5
46 | 33-4048 Helical Gear Chart

47 | 33-4046 Indicator Table

48 Q/Z2G285.3 Drain Plug 1/8”
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49 | 33-4050 Half Nut Indicator

50 | GB1160-89 Oil Sight Glass A20

51 | GB879-86 Spring Pin 5X35
52 | GB2089-80 Compression Spring

53 | GB308-77 Steel Ball

54 | 33-4027 Plug

55 | GB879-86 Spring Pin 3X25
56 | GB119-85 Pin C5X%25
57 | GB77-85 Socket Head Set Screw M6 X 6
58 | 33-4033 Lever Handle

59 | 33-4034 Lever

60 | GB1342-73 Knob M8 40
61 33-4002-1 Spacer

62 | 33-4002 Front Cover

63 | 33-4047 Feed Direction Indicator

64 | GB117-86 Taper Pin 5X20
65 | 33-4020 Cam Shaft

66 | 33-4022 Change Lever

67 | GB2089-80 Compression Spring

68 | 33-4019 Bracket

69 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M6 X35
70 | CL6132-06-02 Plug

71 | 33-4013 Shifting Shaft

72 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M6X 16
73 | 33-4016 Clutch Gear

74 | 33-4015 Clutch Gear

75 | 33-4014 Clutch Gear

76 | 33-4011 Plug

77 | GB1155-79 Ball Cap

78 | 33-4008 Bolt

79 | 33-4009 Handle

80 | GB818-85 Cross Recessed Head Screw M6X 15
81 | 33-4007 Washer

82 | 33-4005 Handle Wheel

83 | 33-4006 Dial

84 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M5X 25
85 | 33-4004 Bracket

86 | 33-4004-1 Spacer

87 | GB1096-79 Double Round Head Key 5X5X20
88 | 33-4003 Gear Shaft

89 | GB70-85 Socket Head Cap Screw M8 X 30
90 | GB117-85 Taper Pin 8X40
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15. Cross slide Assembly(1/2-1)
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Specification

1 D330A-81202 collar
2 D330A-81203-2 screw M10
3 GB78 screw M6x25
4 D330B-51207G-1 Adjusting screw
5 D330B-51207G Handle wheel
6 GB2089 spring Y1-5x1x12
7 GB308 Steel ball 5
8 D330B-51208G Index ring
9 GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51102
10 | D330B-51106G bracket
11 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x20
12 | D330B-51206G Cross leadscrew Metric or inch
13 | GB1096 key 5x8
14 | D330A-51201 Space washer
15 | GB879 Spring pin 4x25
16 | D330C-51202C gear
17 | GB79 screw M6x8
18 | D330B-51401G Copper nut
19 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x16
20 | GB70 Socket head screw M10x30
21 | GB118 Taper pin 6x45
22 | D330A-51301 Left rubber wiper
23 | GB70 Socket head screw M10x45
24 | D330B-51101G Saddle casting
25 | D330A-51214 Adjusting screw
26 | D330B-51212G wedge
27 | D330B-51102G Cross slide
28 Staff guage
29 | D330B-51203G Tailor-made nut
30 | D330B-51219G Slide axis 4x80
31 | D330B-51201G washer
32 | GB70 Socket head screw M8x16
33 | GB1155 Qil cup 6
34 | D330A-51103 Front strip
35 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x20
36a | D330A-51215 Screw plug
36 | D330A-51105 strip
37 | D330A-51302 Right rubber wiper
38 | D330A-51205 plate
39 | GB818 Cup head screw M5x12
40 | GB83 Coach bolt M8x25
41 | GB6170 Hexagon head nut M8
42 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x25
43 | D330A-51104 Back strip
44 | D330A-51216 wedge
45 | D330A-51204 plate
46 | D330A-51303 Back rubber wiper
47 | GB78 screw M8x16
48 | GB78 screw M6x12
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SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE (1/2-2): PARTS LIST

Ne Part Ne Name | Specification
1 D330A-81202 collar
2 D330A-81203-2 screw M10
3 GB78 screw M6x25
4 D330B-51207G-1 Adjusting screw
5 D330B-51207G Handle wheel
6 GB2089 spring Y1-5x1x12
7 GB308 Steel ball 5
8 D330B-51208G Index ring
9 GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51102
10 | D330B-51106G bracket
11 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x20
12 | GB1155 Oil cup 8
13 | D330B-F4003 Space washer
14 | GB1096 key 4x16
15 | D330B-F4004 Connecting shaft
16 | GB819 screw M3x4
17 | D330B-F4008 Tailor-made key
18 | D330B-F4005 Cross leadscrew Metric or inch
19 | D330B-51401G Copper nut Metric or inch
20 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x16
21 | GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51101
22 | D330B-F4006 Back bracket
23 | GB70 Socket head screw M8x16
24 | D330B-F4007 cover
25 | GB6170 Hexagon nut M10
26 | GB70 Socket head screw M10x30
27 | GB118 Taper pin 6x45
28 | D330A-51301 Left rubber wiper
29 | GB70 Socket head screw M10x45
30 | D330B-51101G Saddle casting
31 | D330A-51214 Adjusting screw
32 | D330B-51212G wedge
33 | D330B-51102G Cross slide
34 Staff guage
35 | D330B-51203G Tailor-made nut
36 | D330B-51219G Slide axis
37 | D330B-51201G washer
38 | GB1155 Oil cup 6
39 | D330A-51103 Front strip
40 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x20
41a | D330A-51215 Screw plug
41 | D330A-51105 strip
42 | D330A-51302 Right rubber wiper
43 | D330A-51205 plate
44 | GB818 Cup head screw M5x12
45 | GB83 Coach bolt M8x25
46 | GB6170 Hexagon head nut M8
47 | GB5781 hexagon(al) head tap bolt M8x25
48 | D330A-51104 Back strip
49 | D330A-51216 wedge
50 | D330A-51204 plate
51 | D330A-51303 Back rubber wiper
52 | GB78 screw M6x12
53 | GB78 screw M8x16
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15. Cross slide Assembly(2/2)

10 -
1

(Y
s~ v |l |—

‘ Q@ 19 20 21 22
1

NN

“ ’/(//7//,‘//7//’
m 4’/////,/

3
2
1
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN Austria www.holzmann-maschinen.at Strana 72

SOUSTRUH NA KOV / METAL TURNING LATHE ED 1000G / GDIG



SQUARE TOOL POST (2/2) : PARTS LIST

1 GB70 Socket head screw M8x16
2 Swivel slide

3 wedge

4 GB1155 Oil cup 6

5 gib

6 GB2089 spring Y1-8x1x11
7 wiper

8 handle

9 Handle base

10 washer

11 | GB83 Coach bolt M10x50
12 Tool post

13 shaft

14 plate

15 leadscrew Metric or inch
16 nut

17 | GB1096 key 4x14
18 bracket

19 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x16
20 | GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51103
21 Index ring

22 | GB2089 spring Y1-5x1x12
23 | GB308 Steel ball 5

24 Handle wheel

25 collar

26 bolt

27 | GB78 screw M6x25
28 Adjusting screw

29 bolt

30 collar

31 | GB80 screw M6x16
32 Adjusting bolt
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16. Tailstock Assembly(1/1)
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TAILSTOCK: PARTS LIST

N© Specification
1 sleeve

2 Copper nut Metric:4mm or inch:10TPI
3 GB70 Socket head screw M5x12
4 leadscrew Metric:4mm or inch:10TPI
5 GB1096 key 4x15

6 D330A-81202 collar

7 D330A-81203-1 bolt M8

8 Handle wheel

9 Spring reed

10 | D330A-6010 Index ring

11 End cover

12 | GB1155 Qil cup 8

13 | GB301 Thrust ball bearing 51102
14 Tailstock casting

15 Lock block

16 pin

17 shaft

18 handle

19 | 1B1342 cover M8x40
20 | GB79 screw M12x45
21 | GB97.1 washer 12

22 Adjusting screw

23 | GB78 screw M6x25
24 | GB79 screw M6x8
25 pin

26 handle

27 eccentricity shaft

28 Draw-in bolt

29 | GB879 Spring pin 4x50
30 base

31 | GB70 Socket head screw M6x40
32 | D330A-6042 Tailor-made washer

33 spring

34 | D330A-6043 Tailor-made washer

35 Clamp plate

36 | GB97.1 washer 16

37 | GB6170 Hexagon nut M16
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17. Steady & Follow Rest
3

STEADY & FOLLOW REST: PARTS LIST

No. ‘ Part No Name ‘ Specification
1 JB1360-76 KNOB M32X8
2 GB119-86 PIN 3X18
3 3210203 COLLAR

4 32-10204 SCREW

5 32-10201 COLLAR

6 32-10401 CLAPPING HEAD

7 32-10205 NUT

8 32-10101 UPSIDE OF CENTER REST

9 GB6170-86 NUT M6

10 GB79-85 SCREW M6X18
11 GB65-85 SCREW M6X30
12 32-10206 SCREW

13 GB87986 PIN 5X24
14 32-10102 DOWNSIDE OF CENTER REST

15 GB6170-86 NUT M12
16 GB97.1-86 WASHER 12

17 GB78-85 SCREW M6X6
18 32-10103 CLAMP

19 GB37-85 SCREW M12X65
20 3210104 FOLLOW REST

21 GB70-85 SCREW M8X46
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18.Coolant system & Work light(1/1)




COOLANT SYSTEM: PARTS LIST

Specification

1 32-15201 Work light

2 GB70 Socket head screw M5x12
3 Liquid nozzle

4 D330A-71206-2 bracket

5 GB70 Socket head screw M6x16
6 Lock connecting M20x1.5
7 Plastic tube

8 GB78 screw M6x12
9 D330A-92202 pipe

10 Metal cooling tube

11 Lock connecting M12x1
12 | D330A-92203 connecting

13 | GB70 Socket head screw M5x12
14 | AB-12 pump

15 | GB6170 Hexagon nut M5

16 | D330B-14401 Water tank
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19.Electric Assembly(1/1)
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Specification

1 | GB10963.1 | QF1 Protective circuit breaker | DZ47-60 6A C 3P (used in 3ph)
Protective circuit breaker | DZ47-60 16A C 2P (used in 1ph)

2 | GB10963.1 | QF2 Protective circuit breaker | DZ47-60 2A C 1P (used in coolant)

3 | Q/CY080 TC transformer JBK5-63VA or JBK5-100VA

4 | GB818 screw M4 x6

5 Fixing rail clip

6 Rubber cushing

7 cover

8 | GB97.1 washer 4

9 | GB70 Socket head screw M4x10

10 | GB6170 nut M5

11 Sheet Copper

12 | GB818 screw M4x12

13 Earth sign plate

14 Locker connecting M16x1.5

15 Iron locker connecting M20x1.5

16 Locker connecting M20x1.5

17 Junction box

18 Fixing rail clip

19 | GB14048.4 | KM1 | AC contactor CIX2-1021 or CJX2-2501 24V

20 | GB14048.4 | KM2 | AC contactor CJIX2-1201 or CJX2-2501 24V

21 | GB14048.4 | KM3 AC contactor CIX2-1021 24V

22 | GB14048.4 | KA Contactor relay JZC4-40 24V

23 | GB70 Socket head screw M5x12

24 Fixing rail clip

25 Electric box

26 Power switch

27 | GB14048.5 ZB2-BE102C

28 | GB14048.5 Fast-stop knob ZB2-BE101C

29 | GB14048.5 Button switch LAY3-11X/2 380V

30 | GB14048.5 Indication light ADG62-22D/S 24V white

31 | GB818 screw M5x10

32 Hemicycle clip C-16

33 PVC tube ®16x1200

34 Elbow connecting
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Optional accessories

CE safety protecting for chucks & change gears

13 3

12 11 10

9

[

CE SAFETY PROTECTING FOR CHUCK & CHANGE GEARS: PARTS LIST

No. ‘ Part No Name ‘ Specification
1 GB6170 nut M4

2 D330A-71204-1 Protecting glass

3 GB818 screw M4x10
4 D330A-71204 Iron cover

5 GB879 Spring pin 4x25
6 D330A-71203 shaft

7 GB70 Socket head screw M6x45
8 GB6170 nut M6

9 GB79 screw M6x16
10 D330A-71101 Casting box

11 GB818 screw M4x25
12 switch

13 D330A-71208 Baffle-iron
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Optional accessories
Leadscrew guard

LEADSCREW GUARD: PARTS LIST

Part No Specification

1 D330B-1030G bracket

2 GB70 Socket head screw M5X 10

3 D330-F3001 Spring cover

4 D330A-1034 Left bracket

5 GB70 Socket head screw M6 X 12

6 D330A-1032 Left bracket

7 D330A-1033 Right bracket

8 D330B-1029G Right bracket

9 D330A-1031 bracket
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Optional accessories
Safety clutch for feed rod

>

SAFETY CLUTCH FOR FEED ROD: PARTS LIST

Part No Specification
1 D330B-36101-01 shaft
2 GB308 Steel ball 6
3 GB879 Spring pin 4X42
4 D330B-36101-02 clutch
5 GB1358 spring Y1-6 X1X25
6 GB77 screw M8 X8
7 GB78 screw M6X 10
8 D330B-CS004 cover
9 GB301 bearing 51104
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Optional accessories
Simple safety protecting glass
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SIMPLE SAFETY PROTECTING GLASS PARTS LIST
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Specification
1 GB818 screw M6 X 8
2 F1001 Iron bracket
3 F1002 shaft
4 GB818 screw M5 X8
5 F1004 Protecting glass
6 F1003 Oriented sleeve
7 GB97.1 washer 4
8 GB818 screw M4 X8
9 GB79 screw M5X 10
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Optional accessories
Cemarcation framework for longitudinal travel

DEMARCATION FRAMEWORK PARTS LIST

Part No Specification
1 DCO003 Index ring
2 GB879 Spring pin 3X6
3 DC004 shaft
4 GB79 screw M6X 10
5 DCO001 Casting body
6 DC002 plate
7 GB70 Socket head screw
8 GB79 screw M5X 16
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17 PROHLASENI O SHODE /CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Prodejce / Distributor

HOLZMANN MASCHINEN® GmbH
AT-4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4
Tel.: +43 7289 71562-0; Fax.: +43 7289 71562-4

www.holzmann-maschinen.at info@holzmann-maschinen.at

Nazev / name

Soustruh na kov / metal turning lathe
Typ / model

ED 1000G / ED 1000GDIG
Smeérnice EU / EC-directives

2006/42/EG

2006/95/EG
Pouzité normy / applicable Standards

EN 60204-1/A1:2009
EN ISO 23125:2010

Timto prohlasujeme, Zze vySe uvedeny typ stroje splfiuje bezpecnostni a zdravotni poZzadavky norem EU. Toto prohlaseni ztraci
svou platnost, pokud by doslo ke zménam nebo Upravam stroje, které nami nebyly odsouhlaseny.

Hereby we declare that the above mentioned machines meet the essential safety and health require-
ments of the above stated EC directives. Any manipulation or change of the machine not being explicitly
authorized by us in advance renders this document null and void.

MANN HOLZMANN MASCHINEN

A r/ ktplatz G.A}E’ﬁ

4 ; ite 5( /
Gﬁmé 470 s< ussl
/Q %\X\W\/\/‘Zﬁ .holzmann-maschinen.at
Gerhard Brunner Klaus Schérgenhuber
Techn. dokumentace / techn. documentation : Jednatel / Director

HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN
4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4

Haslach, 14.10.2013

Misto / Datum place/date
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18 ZARUCNI PODMINKY

(Stav k 26.04.2016)

Zaruéni pozadavky kupujiciho vyplyvajici z kupni smlouvy a uplatnéné u prodejce (obchodni zastoupeni
firmy Holzmann) stejné jako prava vyplyvajici z legislativy pFislusné zemé zlstavaji timto prohladenim
nedotceny.

Pro tento stroj plati nasledujici zaru¢ni podminky:

A)

B)

©)

D)

E)

F)

G)

Zaruka zahrnuje bezplatné odstranéni veskerych vad stroje, za predpokladu spinéni podminek dle
bodl (B-G), které omezuji spradvnou funkci stroje a jsou zplsobeny vadou materidlu nebo vyrobni
vadou.
Zaruéni doba je 12 mésicd, u komeréniho pouziti 6 mésicd od dodani zboZi prvnimu kupujicimu.
K reklamaci predlozte originalni doklad o dodani zbozi a kupni doklad v pfipadé vlastniho odbéru
zboZi.
Pro nahldseni reklamace kontaktujte obchodni zastoupeni spole¢nosti HOLZMANN, u kterého jste
vyrobek pofidili a predloZte nasledujici doklady:
e Kupni (prodejni) doklad/nebo doklad o dodavce zbozi
¢ Vyplnény Servisni formulaf s hlasenim vady
Pfi pozadavku na dodani nahradniho dilu kopii vykresu nahradnich dild s vyznadenim potiebného
dilu.
Pribé&h Fedeni reklamace a misto pInéni uréuje spole¢nost HOLZMANN GmbH.
Snadno odstranitelné vady budou odstranény obchodnim zastoupenim, u rozsahlejsich vad si
vyhrazujeme pravo na odborné posouzeni na adrese sidla firmy ¢. 4170 Haslach, Osterreich.
Pokud neni v servisni smlouvé explicitné uvedeno jinak, plati, Ze mistem pro vyfizeni reklamace je
sidlo spoleénosti HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN na adrese 4170 Haslach, Osterreich.
Tato zaruka vyrobce nekryje pripadné naklady na prepravu zbozi do sidla firmy
Vyluky ze zaruky:
e Na dily, které vykazuji zndmky opotrebeni a pfi vadach stroje, které jsou nasledkem bézného
opotrebeni.
e Pri nevhodné nebo nedbalé montazi stroje, chybného uvedeni do provozu pfip. nevhodného
pripojeni k elektrické siti.
e Pfi nedodrzeni pokyn{ pro obsluhu stroje, nevhodném pouZiti, nestandardnich podminkach
prostredi, nevhodnych podminkach pro provoz, nedostatecné udrzbé a péci o stroj atd.
e PFi pouZiti a/nebo zamontovani neoriginalnich dil( a prisluenstvi nebo pfi dodateénych
Upravach, které nejsou schvaleny spole¢nosti HOZMANN.
¢ U zanedbatelnych odchylek vyrobku od jeho popisu, pficemz tyto nemaji vliv na hodnotu
nebo pouziti stroje pro dané ucely.
o PFi pfekro&eni zatéze stroje. Zejména pfi vadach zplsobenych pretizenim stroje z diivodu
jeho vytizeni pro komer¢ni Ucely, pro které tento stroj nebyl zkonstruovan.
V ramci této zaruky jsou dalsi naroky kupujiciho nad rémec plnéni uvedeného v tomto dokumentu
vylouceny,
Tyto zaruéni podminky pFijima kupujici ze svobodné vile. Tato zaruka vylucuje pfipadné prodlouzeni
zarucni doby, a to i na nadhradni dily.

SERVIS

Po uplynuti zaru¢ni doby mohou byt opravy realizovany i u neautorizovanych servisnich firem. K dispozici
je Vam samoziejmé i nadale servis spole¢nosti HOLZMANN-Maschinen GmbH. V takovém pripadé up-
latnéte Vase nezavazné poptavky/reklamace s Udaji dle bodu C) na nas zakaznicky servis nebo nam
poslete vyplnény pfilozeny servisni formular.

Mail: info@holzmann-maschinen.at

FAX: +43 7289 71562 0
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19 GUARANTEE TERMS
(applicable from 14.10.2013)

Please consult our troubleshooting section for initial problem solving. Feel free to contact your HOLZMANN reseller or
us for Customer Support!

Warranty claims based on your sales contract with your HOLZMANN retailer, including your statutory rights, shall not

be affected by this guarantee declaration. HOLZMANN-MASCHINEN grants guarantee according to following conditions:

A) The guarantee covers the correction of deficiencies to the tool/product, at no charge, if it can be verified adequately

that the deficiencies were caused by a material or manufacturing fault.

B) The guarantee period lasts 12 months, and is reduced to 6 months for tools in commercial use. The guarantee peri-

od begins from the time the new tool is purchased from the first end user. The starting date is the date on the original

delivery receipt, or the sales receipt in the case of pickup by the customer.

C) Please lodge your guarantee claims to your HOLZMANN reseller you acquired the claimed tool from with following

information:

>> Original Sales receipt and/or delivery receipt

>> Service form (see next page) filed, with a sufficient deficiency report

>> for spare part claims: a copy of the respective exploded drawing with the required spare parts being marked clear

and unmistakable.

D) The Guarantee handling procedure and place of fulfillment is determined according to HOLZMANNSs sole discretion in

accordance with the HOLZMANN retail partner. If there is no additional Service contract made including on-site service,

the place of fulfillment is principally the HOLZMANN Service Center in Haslach, Austria.

Transport charges for sending to and from our Service Center are not covered in this guarantee.

E) The Guarantee does not cover:

- Wear and tear parts like belts, provided tools etc., except to initial damage which has to be claimed immediately
after receipt and initial check of the product.

- Defects in the tool caused by non-compliance with the operating instructions, improper assembly, insufficient pow-
er supply, improper use, abnormal environmental conditions, inappropriate operating conditions, overload or insuf-
ficient servicing or maintenance.

- Damages being the causal effect of performed manipulations, changes, additions made to the product.

- Defects caused by using accessories, components or spare parts other than original HOLZMANN spare parts.

- Slight deviations from the specified quality or slight appearance changes that do not affect functionality or value of
the tool.

- Defects resulting from a commercial use of tools that - based on their construction and power output - are not
designed and built to be used within the frame of industrial/commercial continuous load.

F) Claims other than the right to correction of faults in the tool named in these guarantee conditions are not covered

by our guarantee.

G) This guarantee is voluntary. Therefore Services provided under guarantee do not lengthen or renew the guarantee

period for the tool or the replaced part.

SERVICE

After Guarantee and warranty expiration specialist repair shops can perform maintenance and repair jobs. But we are
still at your service as well with spare parts and/or product service. Place your spare part / repair service cost inquiry
by filing the SERVICE form on the following page and send it:

via Mail to info@holzmann-maschinen.at

or via Fax to: +43 7289 71562 4
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20 SLEDOVANI VYROBKU PRODUCT EXPERIENCE FORM

Po dodani nas zajima Vase spokojenost s We observe the quality of our delivered prod-

vyrobkem. ucts in the frame of a Quality Management pol-
icy.

PFi procesu zlep$ovani vyrobk( jsme totiz Your opinion is essential for_ further product

zavisli na Vas a Vasich zkudenostech s praci development and product choice. Please let us

se strojem: know about your:

- Potize, které se vyskytly b&hem provozu - Impressions and suggestions for improve-
vyrobku. ment.

- Chybné funkce stroje, které se vyskytly - experiences that may be useful for other
za urcitych provoznich podminek. users and for product design

- Vase vlastni zkudenosti z provozu, které - Experiences with malfunctions that occur in
mohou byt uZitedné i pro ostatni uZivate- specific operation modes
le stroje.

Prosime Vas o zaznamenani Vasgich zkuée- We would like to ask you to note down your
nosti a zaslani na nasi adresu emailem, fa- €experiences and observations and send them

xem nebo postou: to us via FAX, E-Mail or by post:

Moje postfehy / My experiences:

Jméno / name:

Produkt / product:
Zakoupeno / purchase date:
Prodejce / purchased from:
E-Mail/ e-mail:

Diky za vas$i spolupraci! / Thank you for your kind cooperation!

KONTAKTNI ADRESA / CONTACT:
HOLZMANN MASCHINEN GmbH
4170 Haslach, Marktplatz 4 AUSTRIA
Tel : +43 7289 71562 0

Fax: +43 7289 71562 4
info@holzmann-maschinen.at
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SERVISNI FORMULAR / SERVICEFO

Zaskrnéte prosim poZadované policko/ Bitte kreuzen Sie eine der untenstehenden an:

Poptavka na servis /
Poptavka na nahradni dil /
O Zarucni oprava /

Serviceanfrage
Ersatzteilanfrage
Garantieantrag

1. Udaje zakaznika (* povinné) / Daten Antragsteller (* sind Pflichtfelder)

*Jméno, prijmeni / Vorname, Nachname

*Ulice, ¢islo domu / StraBe, Hausnummer

*PSC, mésto / PLZ, Ort

*Stat / Staat

*(mobilni)telefon/ Telefon bzw. Mobiltel.
véetné kodu zemeé

* E-Mail

Fax

2. Informace o stroji / Gerateinformationen

Sériové cCislo/Seriennummer:

*Typ stroje/Maschinentype:

2.1 Potrebné nahradni dily/ benotigte Ersatzteile

Cislo dilu / Ersatzteilnummer | Popis dilu / Beschreibung

Pocet/Anzahl

2.2 Popis zavady / Problembeschreibung

Popiste prosim zavadu. zv1asté pak s diirazem na:

Co zavadu zapfi¢inilo,? Jaka byla vase ¢innost pied vyskytem zavady?

Pii zavadé na elektrické Easti stroje: Nechal jste s1 zkontrolovat vaSe sifové napéti a
piipojeni stroje kvalifikovanym elektromechanikem?

Bitte fiihren Sie in der Fehlerbeschreibung unter anderem an:

Was hat den Defekt verursacht bzw. was war die letzte durchgefiihrte Tatigkeit, bevor ITh-
nen das Problem/der Defekt aufgefallen 1st?

Bei Elektrodefekten: Wurde die Stromzuleitung sowie die Maschine bereits von einem
Elektrofachmann gepriift?

3. Doplnkové informace

NEUPLNE VYPLNENE FORMULARE NEMOHOU BYT ZPRACOVANY!

PRO ZARUCNI OPRAVY VZDY PRILOZTE KOPII PRODEINIHO DOKLADU. JINAK
ZARUKA NEBUDE UZNANA!

PRO NAHRADNI DILY PRILOZTE KOPI VYKRESU NAHRADNICH DILU S
VYZNACENYM DILEM NEBO JEHO FOTOGRAFIL

URYCHLI TO VYRIZENT VASI ZADOSTI A ZAMEZ{ ODESLANI CHYBNYCH DiLU.

DEKUJEME ZA VASI SPOLUPRACT!

Bitte Beachten

UNVOLLSTANDIG AUSGEFULLTE FORMULARE KONNEN NICHT BEARBEITET
WERDEN!

GARANTIEANTRAGE KONNEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH UNTER BEILAGE DES
KAUFBELEGES/ABLIEFERBELEGES AKZEPTIERT WERDEN.

BEI ERSATZTEILBESTELLUNGEN LEGEN SIE DIESEM FORMULAR EINE KOPIE
DER BETREFFENDEN ERSATZTEILZEICHNUNG BEI! MARKIEREN SIE DARAUF
DIE BENOTIGTEN ERSATZTEILE. DIES ERLEICHTERT UNS DIE IDENTIFIZIE-
RUNG UND ERMOGLICHT SO EINE RASCHERE BEARBEITUNG.

VIELEN DANK!




